
 

The STAT CREW System​® 

for Basketball 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

User Guide  
(Version 4.22) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Revised July 2020 

http://www.statcrew.com/


 

Table of Contents 
 

Preface: License Agreement  

1: About STAT CREW System for Basketball…………….…. 5 

2: Installing STAT CREW System………..………....…………. 7 

3: Getting Started……………………………………………...…. 9 

4: In-Game Scoring and Statistics……………..………...….... 17 

5: Manual Entry and Statistics……………………………...…. 41 

6: Game Reports……………….……………………………….... 51 

7: Season Reports....…………………………………………...... 57 

8: Career/Historical Reports….……………………………...…. 61 

9: Utility Programs…….…………………………………………. 67 

10: Frequently Asked Questions………...……………………. 71 

Index…………………....……………………..………………….... 73 
 



STAT CREW APPLICATION AND WEB SERVICES 
TERMS OF USE 

1. STAT CREW SOFTWARE APPLICATION TERMS OF USE. 

CBS Interactive Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 235 
Second Street, San Francisco, California 90455, ("CBSI") and CBSI's licensors (the 
"Licensors(s)") (CBSI and Licensor(s) collectively referred to as either "we", "us", or 
"Provider") make available to you the user in your own capacity, your agents, and 
employees ("you", "your" or "User") the Stat Crew application (the "Stat Crew 
Application") and the Stat Crew Web services (the "Web Services") available in 
conjunction with the Stat Crew Application, subject to these Stat Crew Software Application 
and Web Services Terms of Use (the "Terms of Use"), which may be updated by CBSI 
from time to time without notice to you. It is important for you to refer to these Terms of Use 
from time to time to make sure that you are aware of any additions, revisions, or 
modifications that CBSI may have made to these Terms of Use. Your continued usage of 
the Stat Crew Application and/or the Web Services after changes in the Terms of Use 
signifies your acceptance of any new terms. (Provider and User collectively referred to as 
the "Parties".) 

DO NOT ACCESS THE STAT CREW APPLICATION OR DOWNLOAD ANY PRODUCTS 
OR UPLOAD ANY INFORMATION OR AGREE TO RECEIVE ANY WEB SERVICES 
FROM CBSI UNLESS YOU HAVE READ AND AGREE TO BE BOUND TO THE TERMS 
SET FORTH IN THESE TERMS OF USE. YOUR AFFIRMATIVE ACT OF 
DOWNLOADING, UPLOADING AND/OR USING THE STAT CREW APPLICATION 
AND/OR WEB SERVICES SIGNIFIES THAT YOU AGREE TO THESE TERMS OF USE. 
IF YOU DO NOT AGREE, DO NOT DOWNLOAD, UPLOAD OR USE THE STAT CREW 
APPLICATION AND/OR THE SERVICES. FAILURE TO ABIDE BY THESE TERMS OF 
USE MAY SUBJECT THE USER TO DAMAGES, TERMINATION OF YOUR ACCOUNT, 
AND LOSS OF DATA. CBSI RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE DETERMINATION OF 
VIOLATION IN OUR SOLE AND ABSOLUTE DISCRETION. ACCOUNT TERMINATION 
OR SUSPENSION MAY COME WITHOUT WARNING OR RECOURSE. 

2. ELECTRONIC DELIVERY POLICY AND YOUR CONSENT. 

You agree that CBSI may provide to you required notices, agreements and other 
information concerning the Stat Crew Application and/or the Web Services electronically. 
CBSI will post the notices/agreements/information on the home page of Stat Crew 
Application Web site or send the relevant information to an e-mail address that you have 
designated.  By continuing to use the Stat Crew Application and/or the Web Services, you 
agree to any such updated notices/agreements information. 

3. INSTALLING STAT CREW APPLICATION, DOWNLOADING/UPLOADING CONTENT. 

3Back to top



When you install, interact and/or download the Stat Crew Application and/or upload any 
scoring data and information into the Stat Crew Application (the "Data"), you understand 
that we are not responsible for your use of or inability to use the Stat Crew Application 
and/or the Web Services, including without limitation the accuracy, or reliability of such Stat 
Crew Application and/or the Web Services. YOU USE SUCH STAT CREW APPLICATION 
AND/OR WEB SERVICES AT YOUR OWN RISK. The Stat Crew Application and/or Web 
Services is/are made available to you for your personal, non-commercial use only. If you 
want to sell, license or otherwise distribute, reproduce or modify the Stat Crew Application 
and/or the Web Services for any commercial purpose, you must obtain CBSI's prior written 
consent. 

4. STAT CREW APPLICATION, WEB SERVICES AND FEES. 

The current Stat Crew Application and/or Web Services plans are available 
at http://www.statcrew.com/shopcart/index.html, the prices for current Stat Crew Application 
and/or Web Services are available at http://www.statcrew.com/html/pricelist.shtml and the 
current Stat Crew Application and/or Web Services are available for purchase 
at http://store.statcrew.com/. CBSI may discontinue or change any service or feature of the 
Stat Crew Application and/or the Web Services at any time, without notice, and without 
compensation or refund to you of any kind. 

5. PERMISSIBLE USE ONLY. 

You may use the Stat Crew Application and/or the Web Services for lawful purposes only. 
You may not upload, submit or transmit via the Stat Crew Application and/or the Web 
Services any Content, or otherwise engage in any conduct that: 

 violates or infringes the rights of others including, without limitation, patent, 
trademark, trade secret, copyright, publicity or other proprietary rights; 

 is unlawful, threatening, abusive, harassing, defamatory, libelous, deceptive, 
fraudulent, invasive of another's privacy, tortious, or contains explicit or graphic 
descriptions, or accounts of, sexual acts; 

 impersonates any person, business or entity, or represents any deceptive or 
fraudulent act; 

 contains viruses or any other computer code, files or programs that interrupt, destroy 
or limit the functionality of any computer software or hardware or 
telecommunications equipment, or otherwise permit the unauthorized use of a 
computer or computer network; 

 interferes with the use of the Stat Crew Application by others; 
 abuses system resources including but not limited to hacking, pinging, flooding, 

spoofing, or other malicious activity; or 
 violates these Terms of Use. 

6. SECURITY. 



You are responsible for maintaining the confidentiality of your login names and passwords 
and you accept responsibility for all activities, charges, and damages that occur under your 
account. If you have reason to believe that someone is using your account without your 
permission, you should contact CBSI immediately. We will not be responsible for any loss or 
damage resulting from your failure to notify us of any unauthorized use. If CBSI requests 
registration information from you, you must provide CBSI with accurate and complete 
information and must update the information when it changes. You are responsible for any 
misuse of your account, even if a friend, family member, guest or employee committed the 
inappropriate activity. Therefore, you must take steps to ensure that others do not gain 
unauthorized access to your account. In addition, you may not use your account to breach 
security of another account or attempt to gain unauthorized access to another server 
resource or network. Sharing your login name, password and account access with 
unauthorized users is prohibited. You should take care to prevent others from using your 
account since you will be held responsible for such use. You may not attempt to circumvent 
user authentication or security of any host, network or account ("cracking"). This includes, 
but is not limited to, accessing data not intended for you, logging into or making use of a 
server or account you are not expressly authorized to access, or probing the security of 
other networks. Use or distribution of tools designed for compromising security is prohibited. 
Examples of these tools include, but are not limited to, password guessing programs, 
cracking tools or network probing tools. You may not attempt to interfere with service to any 
user, host, or network ("denial of service attacks"). This includes, but is not limited to, 
"flooding" of networks, deliberate attempts to overload a service, and attempts to "crash" a 
host. Users who violate systems or network security may incur criminal or civil liability. You 
will cooperate fully with investigations of violations of systems or network security at other 
sites, including cooperating with law enforcement authorities in the investigation of 
suspected criminal violations. 

7. LICENSE, PROPRIETARY RIGHTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF USE. 

Stat Crew Application and/or Web Services License. Subject to your strict compliance 
with these Terms of Use, CBSI grants you a personal, non-exclusive, non-transferable, non-
commercial, limited, revocable license to access, use, install and/or download the Stat Crew 
Application and/or use the Web Services, as applicable, for internal use only, during the 
term specified in the applicable order.  You shall not use the Stat Crew Application and/or 
Web Services on more than two (2) (measured in the aggregate) devices (e.g. computers, 
tablets, etc.) concurrently. You may not incorporate the Stat Crew Application and/or use 
the Web Services or any portion thereof into another product. You agree to abide by all laws 
and regulations in effect regarding your use of the Stat Crew Application and/or the Web 
Services. You may not authorize or assist any third party to do any of the things prohibited 
in this paragraph. Nothing in these Terms of Use will be interpreted to mean, and CBSI 
does not grant you any right or license in any other CBSI materials or other proprietary 



images, trademarks, copyrighted works, artwork, copy, information, data, knowledge, 
computer software or any other material or information of any kind. Nothing in these Terms 
of Use will be interpreted to mean, and CBSI does not grant you any right or license to enter 
into sublicenses or redistribution agreements with respect to any portion of the Stat Crew 
Application and/or the Web Services or to otherwise rent, sell, lease, loan, transfer, assign, 
broadcast, sublicense, distribute or allow access to the Stat Crew Application and/or the 
Web Services. You agree that you will not charge any person or entity to view, listen or 
otherwise access the Stat Crew Application and/or the Web Services. 

Data License. When you upload Data via the Stat Crew Application and/or the Web 
Services, you grant CBSI its parent, subsidiaries, affiliates, and partners a perpetual, non-
revocable, non-exclusive, worldwide, royalty-free license to use, distribute, edit, display, 
archive, publish, sublicense, perform, digitally perform, exhibit, reproduce, make available, 
transmit, broadcast, sell, translate, and create derivative works of the Data, and your name 
and other identifying information where part of the Data, in any form, media, software, or 
technology of any kind now known or developed in the future, including, without limitation, 
for developing, manufacturing, and marketing products. You hereby waive any moral rights 
you may have in the Data. You represent and warrant that you have all rights necessary to 
grant the license above and that none of your Data is defamatory, violates any rights of third 
parties (including intellectual property rights or rights of publicity or privacy), violates 
applicable law or if used pursuant to this license, would require the payment of any fees. 
Any and all rights to use the Data not expressly granted to CBSI under these Terms of Use 
are hereby reserved by you. 

Copyright Notices. The Stat Crew Application and the Web Services are protected by 
copyright pursuant to U.S. copyright laws, international conventions and other copyright 
laws, and are owned or controlled by CBSI. You will abide by any and all additional 
copyright notices, information, or restrictions contained in the Stat Crew Application and/or 
the Web Services or as CBSI otherwise may impose from time to time. 

Further Restrictions. You represent, warrant and covenant that you will not reverse 
engineer, decompile, translate, modify, obscure or develop derivative works based on, or 
otherwise attempt to discern the source code of, the Stat Crew Application and/or the Web 
Services. 

No Contest of Rights. You acknowledge and agree that you will not directly or indirectly 
contest or challenge or aid or abet in contesting or challenging the validity or ownership of 
the Stat Crew Application and/or the Web Services or take any action whatsoever in 
derogation of CBSI's rights therein or in breach of any terms and conditions contained in 
these Terms of Use. You acknowledge and agree that you will not acquire or claim any 
rights in the Stat Crew Application and/or the Web Services or aid or abet anyone else in 
doing so. 



Reservation of Rights. Any and all rights to use Stat Crew Application and/or use the Web 
Services not expressly granted to you under these Terms of Use are hereby reserved for 
CBSI. Nothing contained in these Terms of Use will affect, impair, or limit in any way CBSI's 
rights to exploit fully any or all of the Stat Crew Application and/or the Web Services. 

Proprietary Rights. You acknowledge and agree that CBSI owns and will retain all rights, 
title and interest in and to the Stat Crew Application and the Web Services, including, 
without limitation, all copies thereof and all rights to patents, copyrights, trademarks, service 
marks, trade secrets and other intellectual property rights inherent in these Terms of Use 
and appurtenant thereto. 

No License to CBSI Trademarks. Nothing in these Terms of Use will be interpreted to 
mean, and CBSI does not grant you any right or license in any CBSI trademark, trade 
name, service mark, insignia, slogan, name, emblem, logo, symbol, design and/or other 
identifying characteristics owned by or associated with CBSI, its subsidiaries or affiliates, in 
any manner whatsoever. 

8. REQUIREMENTS FOR DOWNLOADING THE STAT CREW APPLICATION. 

System Requirements. You understand and agree that the Stat Crew Application and/or 
the Web Services is/are subject to system requirements and other limitations of use 
available at http://www.statcrew.com/html/requirements1.shtml and that the Stat Crew 
Application will only operate if your system meets those requirements and limitation. 

No Internet Connection Equipment Provided. CBSI will not be obligated to, and you 
acknowledge that CBSI will not, provide any bandwidth, modem, computer, or any other 
equipment, system or connectivity for you to connect to the Internet. You will be solely 
responsible for all modems, computers, operating systems connection devices and 
bandwidth necessary for connecting to the Internet through which you can download the 
Stat Crew Application and access the Web Services. 

9. USER INFORMATION. 

User information you disclose in connection with downloading, using and/or uploading 
information into the Stat Crew Application and/or use the Web Services is subject to the 
CBSI Privacy Policy available 
at http://cbsiprivacy.custhelp.com/app/answers/detail/a_id/1265, integrated herein by 
reference. 

10. CUSTOMER SUPPORT. 

For assistance, questions or other order inquiries, please refer to our online FAQ's available 
at http://www.statcrew.com/html/faqs1.shtml. 

11. DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. 



We provide the Stat Crew Application and the Web Services "AS IS", "WITH ALL FAULTS" 
and "AS AVAILABLE." We and our suppliers and/or licensors make no express warranties 
or guarantees about the Stat Crew Application and the Web Services. PROVIDER DOES 
NOT WARRANT OR REPRESENT THAT YOUR ACTIVITIES OR USE OF THE STAT 
CREW APPLICATION AND/OR THE WEB SERVICES IS/ARE LAWFUL IN ANY 
PARTICULAR JURISDICTION AND, IN ANY EVENT, SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS SUCH 
WARRANTIES. YOU EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THAT YOUR USE OF 
THE STAT CREW APPLICATION AND/OR THE WEB SERVICES IS/ARE AT YOUR SOLE 
RISK, AND YOU REPRESENT AND WARRANT THAT YOUR ACTIVITIES ARE LAWFUL 
IN EVERY JURISDICTION WHERE YOU ACCESS OR USE THE STAT CREW 
APPLICATION AND/OR THE WEB SERVICES. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, 
WE AND OUR SUPPLIERS AND/OR LICENSORS DISCLAIM ANY EXPRESSED OR 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES THAT THE STAT CREW APPLICATION AND/OR THE WEB 
SERVICES AND ALL SOFTWARE, CONTENT AND SERVICES DISTRIBUTED 
THROUGH US ARE MERCHANTABLE, OF SATISFACTORY QUALITY, ACCURATE, 
TIMELY, FIT FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR NEED, OR NON-INFRINGING. WE DO 
NOT GUARANTEE THAT THE STAT CREW APPLICATION AND/OR THE WEB 
SERVICES WILL MEET YOUR REQUIREMENTS, IS/ARE ERROR-FREE, RELIABLE, 
WITHOUT INTERRUPTION OR AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES. WE DO NOT GUARANTEE 
THAT THE RESULTS THAT MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE USE OF STAT CREW 
APPLICATION AND/OR THE WEB SERVICES, INCLUDING ANY SUPPORT SERVICES, 
WILL BE EFFECTIVE, RELIABLE, OR ACCURATE. WE DO NOT GUARANTEE THAT 
YOU WILL BE ABLE TO ACCESS OR USE STAT CREW APPLICATION AND/OR THE 
WEB SERVICES AT TIMES OR LOCATIONS OF YOUR CHOOSING. NO ORAL OR 
WRITTEN INFORMATION OR ADVICE GIVEN BY A PROVIDER REPRESENTATIVE 
SHALL CREATE A WARRANTY. YOU ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY AND 
PROVIDER RETAINS NO LIABILITY FOR THE LOSS OF DATA FOR ANY REASON. YOU 
ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY AND PROVIDER RETAINS NO LIABILITY FOR THE 
COMPROMISE OF DATA DUE TO THIRD-PARTY HACKING OF ANY SYSTEM. YOU 
ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY AND PROVIDER RETAINS NO LIABILITY FOR THE 
COMPROMISE OF DATA DUE TO DATA LOSS ASSOCIATED WITH EQUIPMENT 
FAILURE. 

12. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. 

YOU AGREE THAT IN NO EVENT SHALL PROVIDER'S LIABILITY, OR THE LIABILITY 
OF OUR LICENSEES, PARENT, OUR AFFILIATES, MANAGEMENT, AGENTS, 
OWNERS, LICENSORS AND SUPPLIERS, FOR ANY AND ALL CLAIMS RELATING TO 
THE USE OF THE STAT CREW APPLICATION OR THE WEB SERVICES EXCEED THE 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF SERVICE FEES THAT YOU PAID CBSI DURING THE ONE-YEAR 
PERIOD PRECEDING SUCH CLAIM FOR THE SPECIFIC SERVICE AT ISSUE. TO THE 



EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, CBSI, OUR LICENSEES, PARENTS, OUR AFFILIATES, 
MANAGEMENT, AGENTS, OWNERS, LICENSORS AND OUR SUPPLIERS SHALL NOT 
BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR 
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES ARISING FROM YOUR USE OF, INABILITY TO USE, OR 
RELIANCE UPON STAT CREW APPLICATION OR THE WEB SERVICES. THESE 
EXCLUSIONS APPLY TO ANY CLAIMS FOR LOST PROFITS, LOST DATA, LOSS OF 
GOODWILL, WORK STOPPAGE, COMPUTER FAILURE OR MALFUNCTION, OR ANY 
OTHER COMMERCIAL DAMAGES OR LOSSES, EVEN IF WE KNEW OR SHOULD 
HAVE KNOWN OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. 

13. INDEMNIFICATION. 

You agree to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Provider, its parent and affiliated 
companies, and their respective employees, contractors, officers, directors, and agents from 
all liabilities, claims, and expenses, including attorney's fees that arise from your use or 
misuse of the Stat Crew Application and/or the Web Services, and/or Provider's cost of 
enforcement of these Terms of Service. You agree to make payment for these indemnified 
actions promptly on an as-incurred basis. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Provider retains 
the exclusive right to settle, compromise and pay any and all claims, demands, 
proceedings, suits, actions or causes of actions which are brought against Provider and its 
independent contractors under the terms and provisions of this Section 13 and in no event 
will you settle any claim without Provider's prior written approval. 

14. CHOICE OF LAW AND LOCATION FOR RESOLVING DISPUTES. 

THIS AGREEMENT AND THE INTERPRETATION OF ITS TERMS WILL BE GOVERNED 
BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW 
YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO ITS CONFLICTS OF LAWS RULES AND SPECIFICALLY 
WILL NOT BE GOVERNED BY THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTIONS ON 
CONTRACTS FOR THE INTERNATIONAL SALE OF GOODS, IF OTHERWISE 
APPLICABLE. For any matters which are not subject to arbitration as set forth in these 
Terms of Use in connection with the entering of any judgment on an arbitration award in 
connection with these Terms of Use and/or the Stat Crew Application or the Web Services, 
the Parties irrevocably submit and consent to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the 
New York state and federal courts located in the City of New York, County of New York, and 
State of New York. The parties agree not to raise the defense of forum non conveniens 
in such courts. 

15. ARBITRATION. 

The Parties waive all rights to trial by jury in any action or proceeding instituted in 
connection with these Terms of Use, including, without limitation, the Stat Crew Application 
and/or the Web Services. Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to these Terms 



of Use and/or the Stat Crew Application and/or the Web Services shall be settled by binding 
arbitration in accordance with the commercial arbitration rules of the American Arbitration 
Association. Any such controversy or claim shall be arbitrated on an individual basis, and 
shall not be consolidated in any arbitration with any claim or controversy of any other party. 
The arbitration shall be conducted in the State of New York, in the City of New York, County 
of New York. Any cause of action filed by you with respect to these Terms of Use and/or the 
Stat Crew Application and/or the Web Services must be filed within ninety (90) days after 
the occurrence of the facts giving rise to the cause of action, otherwise the cause will be 
forever barred. 

16. TERMINATION AND SURVIVAL. 

Your right to use Stat Crew Application and the Web Services automatically terminates if 
you violate these Terms of Use. We also reserve the right, in our sole discretion, to suspend 
your access to all or part of Stat Crew Application and/or the Web Services, if you are 
delinquent in payment, with or without notice. Section 7 (except for the license we grant to 
you to use the Stat Crew Application and/or use the Web Services, which shall terminate), 
Section 9 and Sections 11 through 17 shall survive any termination of these Terms of Use 
and continue to govern any interaction between the Parties. 

17. MISCELLANEOUS. 

You agree to comply with all rules, laws and regulations that are applicable to your use of 
the Stat Crew Application and/or the Web Services, including, without limitation, those 
governing your transmission or use of any software or data. These Terms of Use contain 
the sole and entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the use of the Stat Crew 
Application and/or the Web Services and supersedes any and all other prior or 
contemporaneous written or oral agreements between them. Captions contained in these 
Terms of Use are inserted only as a matter of convenience or for reference and in no way 
define, limit, extend, or describe the scope of the Terms of Use or the intent of any provision 
of these Terms of Use. No waiver of any of the terms in the Terms of Use will be of any 
force or effect unless made in writing and signed by a duly authorized officer of Provider. It 
is the intent of the Parties to these Terms of Use that neither these Terms of Use, nor any 
covenant in the Terms of Use, will be construed against either party pursuant to the 
common law rule of construction against the drafter. It is the intent of the Parties to these 
Terms of Use that said rule not be applicable to these Terms of Use. You may not assign or 
transfer any of the rights or obligations that arise under the Terms of Use to any third party 
without the prior written consent of Provider. If any provision of the Terms of Use is held 
invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction or as a result of future 
legislative action, such holding or action will be strictly construed and will not affect the 
validity or effect of any other provision of the Terms of Use. 

 



5

STAT CREW For Basketball allows you to score a basketball game “live” (play-by-play), view or 
print a box score at any point during or after the game.  You can also print cumulative season 
and career statistics immediately after the game.  Using TasComms 32 and TasFTP, you can 
send stats to monitors, scoreboards, and internet.

Key features:
	 —Score the game play-by-play as the action happens
	 —All statistics are automatically calculated
	 —Print or display box scores, play-by-play and other reports at any point during the game
	 —Generate season-to-date, career, and career team reports immediately after the game
	 —Supports quarters or halves, with variable number of minutes played
	 —Creates report text files for word processing or to transmit
	 —Generate HTML pages for your website
	 —Using TasComms32, send stats to monitors and scoreboards
	 —Using TasFTP, send stats to the internet during the game.

Game reports:
	 —NCAA box scores
	 —Play-by-plays
	 —Play-by-play analysis (Specialty Statistics)
	 —Newspaper box scores
	 —Substitution reports

Season reports:
	 —Overall/conference season statistics
	 —Extended season box score statistics
	 —Team season statistics
	 —Combined season statistics
	 —Game results/schedule
	 —Category leaders
	 —NCAA final (end-of-season) statistics form
  	 —Season box score
  	 —Season/career stats
  	 —Season box (pro-rated minutes)
  	 —Roster
  	 —Team game-by-game
  	 —Opponent game-by-game
  	 —Game-by-game comparison
  	 —Individual game-by-game comparison
  	 —Points-rebounds-assists
  	 —Stats discrepancy report
  	 —Game-by-game highs
  	 —Team/opponent game highs
  	 —Player game highs
  	 —Individual superlatives
	

1	 about STAT CREW System for basketball

Software Features

Back to top



6
Career reports:
 	 —Individual career summaries
  	 —Individual career summaries (all years)
  	 —Individual career records
  	 —Individual career year-by-year leaders
  	 —Individual season records
  	 —Individual season leaders
  	 —Team season records
  	 —Team season year-by-year
  	 —Individual game records
  	 —Team game records
  	 —Names list

Create statistics web pages:
	 —Generate HTML pages for individual game box scores and play-by-play
	 —Generate HTML pages for season cumulative and career statistics reports
	 —Generate a statistics “home page” with links to game and season pages

Utility functions:
	 —Manage team and player rosters
	 —Maintain the order of your game schedule
	 —Import/export game files from one computer to another
	 —Import/export roster files from one computer to another
	 —Browse, copy, or delete report files from you disk
	 —Backup of your files to CD, flashdrive, or network drive
	 —Feed stats to game viewers, internet, monitors, and scoreboards



7

STAT CREW For Basketball runs on Windows-based PCs using standard keyboard input. The 
minimum system requirements are: 

	 CD-ROM drive for software installation 
	 MS Windows version XP or Vista
	 Minimum 6 MB disk space available 
	 Windows compatible printer 

To install the full Windows and DOS software package:

	 1.  Insert the CD into your computer’s CD-ROM drive.
	 2.  When prompted select, “Run setup.exe” (See below).
	 3.  This brings you to the STAT CREW software menu.  “The STAT CREW System for 		
	      Basketball” should be blue and you should be able to click on it.
	 4.  After clicking on it, you should be prompted to provide a
	      serial number.  Enter the code from your email or receipt.  
	      It is a 10-11 digit number that begins with BB-  
	      (See below):

After installing STATCREW, you should start the program and select default program options. 
Take special care to insure you have the appropriate monitor and printer types selected. You 
should also install the Stat Crew Control Panel (refer to Chapter 3 for instructions).

The Windows installation creates a “STATCREW” program folder, and adds an icon to the 
folder to launch the STATCREW program menu. You can use the ALT+ENTER keyboard com-
mand to change the DOS display window from fullscreen to a window on the desktop, and vice 
versa.

System Requirements

Software Installation

2	I nstalling STAT CREW System

After Installation

Back to top



8
When you install STATCREW, a set of sample game files are copied onto your disk so you can 
easily generate some game and team reports before learning how to use the play-by-play 
scoring features. The software is initially installed to point to the directory containing this set 
of sample game files. You might want to score additional plays at the end of this game, score a 
game from an old play-by-play, from a live practice/exhibition, or score a game from the TV to 
help you get a feel for how the play-by-play software works.

Before scoring an actual game, create a new games directory to keep your “real” games sepa-
rate from the sample games. Refer to Chapter 3 for details on how to set up your own games 
directories.

STATCREW requires approximately 6mb of disk space to install on your hard drive, and ap-
proximately 1mb of disk space to store a single season. Disk space is normally not an issue.

Although the software is not specifically designed to run on a network, it normally
functions properly if:

	 Only one person is updating game files at any given time. If more than one person is 		
	 adding or modifying game information at the same time, game index files and other 
	 files may be corrupted.

	 Backup your files on a regular basis. Since the software is not designed for concurrent
 	 network use, this is an important step in making sure you can recover from 
	 unexpected situations.

Sample game files

Disk drives

Using on a network



9

3	G etting started
STAT CREW lets you display and print game and season reports in the Windows environment. 
However, all game scoring and utilities functions must be run from the STAT CREW menu. Use 
the Windows Reports feature to generate reports during and after you have scored or entered 
games from the STAT CREW menu.

The Stat Crew Control Panel allows you to launch all STAT CREW applications from one icon on 
your Windows desktop. The Control Panel can also be used to access the downloads page for 
the selected sport. To download the Control Panel from the internet, go to www.statcrew.com 
and select Download software fixes.

The Control Panel is now included on each CD. To install it from your CD, select Control Panel 
from the installer menu.

As you can see in the screen capture below, right under the STAT CREW Software logo is a link 
called “Updates”. This link will immediately direct you to the STATCREW website and allow you 
to download all updates for all of the software you have installed, without having to type in 
your serial number.

Starting STATCREW

Installing the 
Control Panel

Back to Top



10

Starting Reports

Windows Reports 
(Overview)

A separate section describing how to use the Windows-based Game, Season and Career 
Reports features is included at the end of this document. Some of the key points to know are
the following:

Click on the Control Panel icon on your desktop and select Basketball. Make sure that “team” 
is selected under venue. Then click on the Game Reports, Season Reports, or Career Reports 
option.

Games directory: Choose a games directory by selecting File | Open directory. Navigate to 
the desired games directory. Then, open any file in that directory to make it the active games 
directory. 

Note: you cannot create a new directory with this function — use the STAT CREW Utilities 
function instead.  The currently selected games directory is displayed in the main window.

Initial setup



11
Settings: Customize the options available on the Settings menu as desired — for both Game 
Reports and Season Reports. A separate set of options is maintained for each games directory.

Teams list: In the Season Reports program, use the “Teams” list function to select your team 
before generating reports. The currently selected team is displayed in the main window.



12
Game reports: Use the Games List function to select a specific game, or use the forward and 
back buttons on the control bar to browse sequentially through your game files. Select game 
reports to display from the main menu, or by pressing the associated report button on the 
control bar.

Season reports: Once you have selected a team, you can select season reports to display from 
the main menu, or by pressing the associated report button on the control bar.

Printing reports: To print a report select print on the associated window menu. This displays 
the Print window so you can select the number of copies, print device to use, and so on.

Manipulating reports: Features that can be used with each report window include: 
generate the report with “tab stops”, copy to clipboard or file, zoom in
or out, scroll the report using the mouse or cursor keys, and auto-display of
multiple reports.

HTML generation: The HTML menu lets you select and generate HTML pages for your website.



13
During input of plays, the Gametime Scoring screen will be displayed. This screen displays 
current information about the game such as score, time remaining, players in the game, and 
statistics for each team. Form this point, you can access current box scores and play-by-plays, 
as well as go to the edit functions for team and player info and for all plays entered during the 
game.

The following are the valid codes and keys that are used during the Gametime Scoring function:

GAMETIME SCORING CODES AND KEYS
FIELD GOAL CODES	 NON-FIELD GOAL CODES
J - Jumper	 E - Free Throw	 T - Turnover
D - Dunk 	 R - Rebound	 S - Steal
L - Layup 	 A - Assist	 K - Block
P - Tip-in 	 F - Foul	 O - Timeout
Y - Three-point shot 
W- Wrong Basket

RESULT CODES
Q or G - good field goal (2 or 3 pointer)
Y - good three-point field goal
R - missed field goal (followed by a rebound)
X - missed three-point field goal (followed by a rebound)
K - missed field goal in the paint
P - made field goal in the paint
F - made field goal on a fast break
Z - made field goal in the paint on a fast break
E - made free throw

SPECIAL KEYS
H or V - select the home team or the visiting team
F1 - enter and send a message line to the stats display terminals
F2 - make “quick” roster changes to player numbers and names
ALT+F5 - print the screen
F6 - make player substitutions
F7 - change the clock time
F9 - display plays; make corrections, additions, deletions
F10 - clear and do not complete any partially keyed action
ALT+H - display the HELP screen
SPACEBAR - start or stop the clock
ESC - exit the GAMETIME function

Gametime Scoring 
function (Overview)



14
This section describes the basic steps you will need to know to get started with STATCREW. 
Additional details are described later in this document.

Before you score any games be sure you have done the following:
	 1. Installed the software (see “Installation”).
	 2. Setup In-game and Report options (see “Options”).
	 3. Selected the appropriate Printer type (see Options”).
	 4. Created a games directory on disk (see Options”).

Before beginning to score a game:
	 1. Enter each team’s roster using the Roster Maintenance function in the Utilities 		
	     program, or using the TEAMS AND ROSTERS MAINTENANCE function within the 
	     scoring program.
	 2. Start the scoring program (press S at the STAT CREW Menu).
	 3. Verify your in-game OPTIONS settings are correct.
	 4. Go to SELECT A GAME/INPUT GAME INFO.
	 5. Press N to add a new game, enter all pertinent game information, and press 
	     CTRL + ENTER to add the game.
	 6. Select option I again, select the game, and input starters by pressing F2 at the 
	     GAME SETUP screen.
	 7. You are now ready to score a game. From the MAIN MENU, press G to access the 		
	     GAMETIME SCORING function.

Once you have completed the team and game setup, you are ready to go courtside and score 
the game. STATCREW allows you to capture stats and create the required game reports in a 
fast, accurate manner. To accomplish this, there are some suggested steps you should follow 
before, during, and after each game to make your stats operation as smooth and efficient as 
possible. The following are some gametime checklists to review:

Before the game starts:
	 1. Check all hardware connections
	 2. Test the printer (print an old box score and play-by-play)
	 3. Print out lineups; check player names, numbers, and spellings
	 4. Get starters by position
	 5. Make any required player name/number changes; key in starters and officials.
	 6. Open the Control Panel and pull up Game Reports so that you can print the 
	     boxscore and play-by-play during the game.

At halftime/end of first quarter:
	 1. Make any changes required to plays/stats (F9 from GAMETIME)
	 2. Balance the minutes if needed (Esc, C, 4, then F1)
	 3. Verify stats with the official scorer
	 4. Print out the box score and play-by-play
	 5. Set up for the next period (Esc, C, 1, N)
	 6. Check/change starters as they come off the bench (F6 from GAMETIME)

Overtime:
	 -Make any changes required to plays/stats (F9 from GAMETIME)
	 -Balance the minutes if necessary (press Esc, C, 4, then F1)
	 -Print a box score and play-by-play
	 -Set up for the next period (press ESC, C, 1, N)

At the end of the game:
	 -Make any changes required to plays/stats (F9 from GAMETIME)
	 -Balance the minutes if needed (press Esc, C, 4, then F1)
	 -Verify stats with the official scorer
	 -Key in the attendance, team records, and comments (press Esc, 1)

Quick startup

Initial setup

Pre-game

In-game



15
Once you have finished scoring the game you can print any of the in-game and cumulative 
season reports. You can also create HTML files for your website from any of the in-game and 
season reports. Refer to Chapter 6 for more information about reports. Also, using the 
UTILITIES function from the STATCREW Menu, you can copy the game files to another location 
on the hard drive, or onto a jump drive to give to the opponent.

Because STATCREW uses directories to segregate seasons, ending a season and starting a 
new season involves simply backing up the current games directory and creating a new one. 
To backup the current games directory, use the UTILITIES File Maintenance function, “Backup 
game files”. To create a new games directory, select Directories and enter the name of the new 
diretory.

STATCREW is comprised of several functions for stats entry, reporting, and various utilities 
for maintaining and moving files. The Game Time Scoring functions are accessed through 
DOS, and reports are viewed and printed from Windows. STATCREW can be accessed using 
the Control Panel installed on your desktop. When you click on it, the STATCREW menu will be 
displayed. Standards used in STATCREW

When working in STATCREW, there are several standards that will apply throughout each func-
tion. Keep these items in mind when moving about the software:

	 1. In most cases, unless otherwise stated, the software is “key sensitive”, meaning 
	     you will not have to press the ENTER key after pressing a code or character. For 
	     example, if a screen indicates that “G” means “Gametime Scoring”, you simply 
	     press “G”, instead of “G” and then ENTER. Entry of fields consisting of several 		
	     characters (such as names) will usually require that ENTER is pressed at the end.
	 2. On most screens, messages directing you to do something will appear at or near 		
	     the bottom of the screen.
	 3. CTRL + ENTER is used to save or update the record or file.
	 4. ESC will take you out of the function (“exit”), and take you back to the entry point.
	 5. ENTER or TAB usually means to move to the next field. 

Post-game

Ending a season /
Starting a new season

Navigating STATCREW

Ending a season /
Starting a new season



16
The STATCREW Menu is the starting point for all STATCREW functions:

The STATCREW Menu allows access to each of the following functions:

IN-GAME SCORING AND STATISTICS
Press S to access this function. It is in this function that team and roster data can be entered, 
games can be set up, and in-game scoring takes place. Box scores and play-by-plays are 
generated, though they should be printed in Windows Game Reports. Refer to Chapter 4.

MANUAL STATS ENTRY AND STATISTICS
Press M to access this from the STATCREW Menu. This function is very similar to SCORING AND 
STATISTICS, except that stats are entered in a box score manner, i.e., after the game on a 
per player basis. Refer to Chapter 5.

UTILITIES
Press U from the STATCREW Menu to access the Utilities function. Utilities allows you to set up 
and maintain teams and rosters, delete games, change the order of games, import and export 
game files, backup and restore game directories, set up the games directory, and search for 
“lost” STATCREW files. Note that the utilities can also be accessed from the Stat Crew Control 
Panel. Refer to Chapter 9.

FILE FIX UTILITY
Press X to access the utility that will allow you to correct jersey number differences in the BB31 
and the corresponding game (BGM) files.

RECALCULATE BOX SCORE STATS
Press E to access the utility that will allow you to recalculate the statistics for the game 
selected. The play-by-play is analyzed to make this calculation.

STATCREW Menu



17

4	 in-game scoring and statistics
Sign-on When you select S from the STATCREW Menu, you will enter IN-GAME SCORING AND 

STATISTICS. The first screen displayed show the copyright and version information, and asks 
for an access code. The access code as originally shipped with the software is “123”. You can 
change this code at any time — just type the current code and press F3 instead of ENTER. This 
will prompt you to enter a new three-digit code.

Once past the access code entry, the MAIN MENU will be displayed. This screen is the central 
point of the IN-GAME SCORING AND STATISTICS. From this screen you can go to various func-
tions such as team rosters maintenance, game setup, displaying of box scors and play-by-
plays, program options, and of course Gametime Scoring.

From the MAIN MENU, press T to access TEAMS AND ROSTER MAINTENANCE. Here, you can 
add, change, and delete teams and corresponding player rosters. The first screen displayed 
shows a list of teams found in the current games directory. To access one of these teams, 
move the highlight (using the up and down arrow keys) to the one you want to select and 
press ENTER. To set up a new team, press N. This will take you to the EDIT TEAM 
INFORMATION screen. This function is also accessible from the Stat Crew Control Panel.

Main Menu

Teams and Rosters

Back to Top



18
At the EDIT TEAM INFORMATION screen, you can enter information such as team code, team 
name, home court/areana, conference, and head coach; as well as enter/change player 
names and numbers. This function is also accessible from the Stat Crew Control Panel.

To enter team information, key in each field as prompted on the screen. Use the up and down 
arrow keys or the ENTER key to move to each field. The team code and team name fields are 
required, but the remaining fields are optional. The team code must be 1 to 8 characters in 
length. This field is used throughout the software as an identifier for this team. The team 
name can be up to 30 characters long, and is used in all output (printed and displayed) for this 
team. The team name can be up to 30 characters long, and is used in all output (printed and 
displayed) for this team. To save team information, press the Ctrl + ENTER keys.

To add players to the roster or to change existing player information, press F4 instead of 
Ctrl + ENTER. This will take you to the ROSTER CHANGES screen.

NOTE: If you are making changes to team information or you are adding a new team, and 
then want to access the roster, you first must complete the team information changes/addi-
tion and press Ctrl + ENTER to save the team information. Then select your team again, press 
ENTER to go to the EDIT TEAM INFORMATION screen, and then press F4 to go to the ROSTER
CHANGES screen. That is, you must establish a team before adding players to the roster.

At the ROSTER CHANGES - SELECT A PLAYER screen, move the highlight
(using the up and down arrow keys) to the player you wish to edit and press
ENTER. Or to add a new player to the roster for this team, move the highlight
to a blank field and press ENTER. This will take you to the EDIT PLAYER INFORMATION
screen.

Edit team informaton

You must add a team before
you can enter players to its 
roster.

Edit player information



19

Valid keys used at this screen are:

ENTER - accept current field and move to the next
F9 - delete (remove) this player from the roster
F10 - return to the MAIN MENU without saving changes
Esc - return to the MAIN MENU without saving changes
Ctrl + ENTER - save player information to disk and return to the player selection screen.

Player information consists of the following fields:

JERSEY NUMBER - required; must be a one or 2 digit number such as “0”, “00”, “1”, etc.; 
this field is used during the gametime scoring
NAME - required; maximum 20 characters in length; “free form” (first and last names are not 
separate fields)
ACTIVE (Y/N) - defines if a player will appear on the current roster; default is “Y” for the first 
25 players; if there are more than 25 active players, each additional will be marked as “N”
POSITION, YEAR, MISCELLANEOUS - optional information about the player



20
Select a Game/
Input Game Info

From the MAIN MENU, press I to go to the games setup function, SELECT A GAME/INPUT 
GAME INFO. The SELECT A GAME screen appears, showing a listing of games. Select the game 
you wish to work with (using the up and down arrow keys) and press ENTER. Or to set up a 
new game, press N. This will take you to the INITIAL GAME DATA SETUP screen.

It is at this screen where you enter game information and select the teams.

Valid keys used at this screen are below:
ENTER - accept the value in the current field and move to the next
DOWN ARROW - accept the value in the current field and move to the next
UP ARROW - accept the value in the current field and move to the previous one
F2 - select starters
F8 - automatically replace a team’s roster in this game with players from the master roster 
file; press H for home team, V for visiting team, or B for both
F9 - delete (remove) this game from the data base
F10 - select another game
Esc - return to the MAIN MENU
Ctrl + ENTER - save game information to disk and return to the game selection screen

Game information consists of the following fields:
GAME DATE - required; valid characters are a-z, 0-9, and /
GAME TIME - optional; valid characters are a-z, 0-9, and /
SITE OF THE GAME - optional; this appears on the box score
SITE CODE (H/N/A) - required; can be H, A, or N; default is H
LEAGUE GAME (Y/N) - required; can be Y or N; default is N
SCHEDULE NOTE - optional; any standard character; used by the schedule report to designate 
special games
QUARTERS/HALVES - required; can be H or Q; default is H
# MINS PER PERIOD - required; must be 01 through 99; default is 20
# MINS IN OVERTIME - required; must be 01 through 99; default is 05
VISITING TEAM CODE - required; upppercase only; must be a valid team code found on the 
teams data base; to view a list and select a team, leave this field blank and press ENTER; then 
select a team (using up and down arrow keys) and press ENTER
HOME TEAM CODE - required; uppercase only; must be a valid team code found on the teams 
data base; to view a list and select a team, leave this field blank and press ENTER; then select 
a team (using the up and down arrow keys) and press ENTER
VISITORS RECORD - optional; up to 16 characters; this field is “free form” and can contain any 
value such as “(18-9, 7-3)” for a team’s overall and conference records; this will appear on the 
box score next to the team name; or, enter the word “forfeit” (in lower case) to indicate the 
team forfeited the game.



21
HOME TEAM RECORD - optional; up to 16 characters; this field is “free form” and can contain 
any value such as “(18-9, 7-3)” for a team’s overall and conference records; this will appear 
on the box score next to the teeam name; or, enter the word “forfeit” (in lower case) to indi-
cate the team forfeited the game.
OFFICIALS - optional; up to 58 characters; appears on the box score
ATTENDANCE - optional; up to 6 digit numeric value only (for example, “12,345” or 12345”)
BOX SCORE COMMENTS - optional; 4 lines each with up to 78 characters “free form”; 
appears on the bottom of the box score 

To save game information, press Ctrl + ENTER.

To set starters, press F2 fro the INITIAL GAME DATA SETUP screen. Note that this can only be 
done once the game has been added to the data base; for a new game, press Ctrl + ENTER, 
then re-select the game.

To select starters:
	 1. Select a team - press H or V.
	 2. Select a player - move the highlight to the player (using the up and down arrow 	
	     keys).
	 3. “Mark” the player as a starter - press F (forward), C (center”, or G (guard).
	     Or you can mark a player with an asterisk (*) by pressing either * or ENTER.
	     The code that you choose will appear on the box score next to each starter.

To return to the INITIAL GAME DATA SETUP screen, press F10.

Once you have completed the initial game setup and have selected starters, press F10 to 
return to the SELECT A GAME screen, or press Esc to return to the MAIN MENU. Note that the 
MAIN MENU now shows the “game selected” at the top of the screen. This line must show a 
game selected before you can access these functions: GAMETIME SCORING, DISPLAY/PRINT 
BOX SCORES, and DISPLAY/PRINT PLAY-BY-PLAYS.

Select starters



22
From the MAIN MENU, press G to go to the in-game scoring function. It is at this screen that 
all gametime stats entry is done.

The GAMETIME SCORING screen consists of several parts:
	 -current time remaining and period at the top of the screen
	 -current statistics for each team in the center part of the screen
	 -totals for player and team stats, and shooting percentages near the bottom
	 -auto-save information at the bottom right side of the screen (# plays before saving/
	  # unsaved plays)
	 -current play information line at the bottom (appears only as the play is being entered)

All play entry is done using a standard keyboard and simple play codes and player numbers. 
No other devise is used, such as a mouse or light pen. Most plays consist of action code, player 
number, result code. During gametime entry, the software is “key-sensitive”, which means in 
most cases you will not have to press the ENTER key for STAT CREW to recognize the action.
This allows you to minimize the number of keystrokes you need to complete a play.

Gametime Scoring



23
The following is a list of valid codes used during the gametime scoring:

FIELD GOAL CODES	 RESULT CODES
J - Jumper 	 P - Tip-In 	 Q or G - good field (2 or 3 pointer)
D - Dunk 	 Y - 3-point shot 	 Y - good three point field goal
L - Layup 	 W - Wrong basket 	 R - missed field goal (followed by a rebound
		  X - missed three point field goal (followed by a rebound
		  K - missed field goal (due to a blocked shot)
		  P - made field goal in the paint
		  F - made field goal on a fast break	
		  Z - made field goal in the paint, on a fast break
		  E - made free throw

NON-FIELD GOAL CODES
E - Free Throw	T - Turnover
R - Rebound 	 S - Steal
A - Assist 	 K - Blocked shot
F - Foul 	 O - Timeout

In addition to the scoring codes, there are other special keys used in gametime scoring:

H - select the home team
V - select the visiting team
F1 - enter a message line for the stats display monitors
F2 - “quick” roster changes (name & number); add a player
ALT+F5 - print the screen
F6 - make player substitutions
F7 - change the clock time
F9 - display plays; make corrections, additions, deletions
F10 - clear and do not complete any partially keyed action
ALT+H - display the help screen
SPACEBAR - start and stop the clock
Esc - exit this function

STATCREW is designed to be used by a two-person crew: a spotter and an inputter. The spotter 
calls out the action to the inputter, who then enters plays using the pre-defined action codes. 
A third person can be used, if available, to help with spotting and to write down itmes such as 
additions, corrections, etc.

The spotter calls out each play using the format action code, player number, result code. This 
can be done by using shot dEscriptions such as “jumper”, or by using the actual code such as 
“J”. For example: “Jumper by number 12, missed, rebound defensive 34” or
“J, 12, R, D, 34”.

The inputter should be very familiar with the operation of the software, as well as being “com-
fortable” working on the computer used to score the game. The spotter should have a working 
knowledge of basketball statistics and current “scoring rules” and guidelines as published in a 
scoring manual governing the level of play, such as the NCAA Statistician’s Manual. In 
addition, the inputter and spotter should have practiced together and have decided
on the method they will use to call out the action, when corrections will
be made, etc.

Scoring crew



24
Proper pre-game preparation is very important in socring a game courtside. The entire crew 
should arrive at the game well before tip-off. Follow this pregame checklist:
	 -Set up teams, rosters, and game information
	 -Check all hardware connections
	 -Test the printer (print an old box score and play-by-play)
	 -Print out lineups; check player names, numbers, and spellings
	 -Get starters by position
	 -Make any required player name/number changes, key in starters and officials.

STATCREW uses a “running clock” that is managed by the inputter with the SPACEBAR. This 
clock serves two purposes: to calculate playing times for each player, and to record the time of 
each play for the play-by-play.

Keep this points in mind about the clock:

	 -At the beginning of each period, the clock will display the number of minutes 
	 available in that period as defined by the user in the INITIAL GAME SETUP function.
	 -The clock begins to “count down” when the SPACEBAR is pressed.
	 -The SPACEBAR toggles the clock off and on.
	 -When the clock is off, “***CLOCK IS STOPPED***” is shown on the top of the screen 		
	 next to the TIME REMAINING. When the time has counted down to the end of the 
	 period, “-END OF PERIOD-” will be displayed. Note that if the time remaining shows
	 “00:00” and the message says “***CLOCK IS STOPPED***”, this indicated that 
	 internally the clock has “tenths” of a second remaining, and you must start it again
	 until “-END OF PERIOD-” appears in order to end the period.
	 -The time remaining, which is always displayed at the top of the GAMETIME SCORING 	
	 screen, can be adjusted by pressing the F7 key. A window will appear in the center of 		
	 the screen, prompting you to enter a new time. This can be done without having to 	
	 enter leading zeroes and the colon (:) - for example, if the new time should be 		
	 “01:45”, simply enter “145” and press ENTER.
	 -Plays can be entered with the clock running or stopped. However, most of the 
	 function keys will not work while the clock is running, except F10 (used to void a 
	 partially entered play).

When the game begins, simply press the SPACEBAR to start the clock, and then press H or V 
to indicate which team has the ball. The team name will be highlighted for the team with pos-
session at any given time. The “H” and “V” keys are used to track possession. Current players 
in the game are indicated on the screen with an asterisk (*) between their number and name. 
If a team does not have five players in the game, there will be a message directly above the 
team name on the screen (such as “6 PLAYERS IN THE GAME”).

Plays can be entered with the clock running or stopped. When the action code for a play is 
pressed, the play information will appear on the last line of the screen. This information will 
change as the play is completed. Note that the clock time is captured when the initial action 
code is pressed, and will stay with that play unless changed in the play editor. Once a play has 
been completed, the bottom line of the screen will be erased. This allows you to know at a 
glance if you have completed a play or not.

As plays are entered, they are stored in volatile RAM until the auto-save limit has been 
reached. At that time, the stored plays are “saved” to your hard disk, and the auto-save 
counter is reset to zero. In the event of a power failure, unsaved plays will be lost. Auto-save 
information is displayed at the bottom right-side of the screen at all times. You can set the 
auto-save limit value in the OPTIONS function. The purpose of the auto-save feature is to limit 
the number of times the software writes to the hard disk, therefore maximizing performance 
during gametime scoring. The faster your computer’s processor, the lower you can set this 
number. Remember, the higher the auto-save number, the longer it will take to “save” plays. 
The trade-off is speed of processing and saving plays vs. number of potentially lost plays.
NOTE: The recommended setting for this option is “1”.

Getting started

Clock management

Entering plays



25
Each play is entered as action code, player number, result code. A message window will appear 
after each part of the play is entered, to prompt you for the next entry. Remember, you do not 
need to press ENTER after a code has been pressed.

Action code: Field goal code (for example, “J”) or non-field goal code (for example, “F”)

Player number: Two digits are required; for a single digit number, enter the number preceded 
by a “0” (for example, “10” for player #10; “05” for player # 05)

Result code: One character result (for example, “R” for missed shot)

The SPACEBAR can be pressed at any time during the entry of a play, in order to stop or start 
the clock. This will not affect the play.

Below are examples of what the software considers “separate” plays:
	 -a made field goal (“J 21 G”)
	 -a missed field goal (“J 21 R”)
	 -a rebound (“R D 15”)
	 -a personal foul (“F V 21”)

NOTE: A missed field goal and following rebound are considered two plays.

The following section shows examples of various types of plays. Each is given in three different 
ways: dEscription of the play, what the spotter would call out, and what the inputter should 
type in. Note where the spotter needs to say “home” or visitor and where this can be assumed.

Made field goals
WHAT HAPPENED... 	 SPOTTER SAYS... 	 INPUTTER TYPES...
Made jump shot by #10 	 “jumper by number ten,	 J 10 G ENTER
with no assist 	 good, no assist”
made jump shot by #5	 “jumper by number oh five	 J 05 G 10
with assist by #10 	 good, assist ten”

Non-field goal plays
WHAT HAPPENED... 	 SPOTTER SAYS... 	 INPUTTER TYPES...
home team has the ball -	 “foul on visitor number ten”	 F V 10
foul called on visitor #10
home team has the 	 “foul on number oh five; 	 F H 05
ball - foul (and turnover)	 turnover on number oh five”	 T 05
on home #5
home team has the ball -	 “technical foul on visitor 	 F T V 10
technical (and personal)	 number ten; personal 	 F V 10
foul on visitor #10	 foul on visitor number ten”
visiting team has the 	 “technical foul on the 	 F T H B
ball - technical foul on	 home team bench; team 	 F H M
the home team bench,	 foul on the home team”
and team personal foul
home team #10 is 	 “free throw home number 	 E H 10 R B
shooting two free throws	 ten, missed, deadball 	 E ENTER E
- misses the first and 	 rebound; free throw 	 V
makes the second one;	 number ten, good, visitors
then visitors take possession	 ball”
home team has the ball -	 “turnover number ten, 	 T 10 S 20
turnover by #10,	 steal number twenty”
steal by #20
full timeout called 	 “full time out visitors”	 O V M
by the visitors
30 second timeout 	 “thirty second time out	 O H 3
called by the home team	 by the home team”

Examples of plays



26
Important points to consider when entering non field goal actions:
When entering fouls: Always precede the jersey number with H or V; an offensive foul does not 
create a turnover stat (you must also enter the turnover); a technical foul does not count as a 
personal foul (you must also enter a personal foul, if needed).

When entering free throws: Possessions will not automatically flip after the last free throw (you 
must press H or V to change possession); on a multi-shot foul, entry of the first free throw 
requires the player number, entry of the second (and third) need only press ENTER for player 
number.

On a steal: Enter the turnover first and then the steal for minimum number of keystrokes (for 
example, if visitors have the ball, “T 10 S 20” would be the same as “S H 20 T V 10”).

To enter a “stand alone” rebound or block, first press H or V to indicate who had the ball just 
prior to the rebound or block, and then enter the play (for example, to add a blocked shot by 
the visitors #10, type “H K 10”).

Made special field goals
WHAT HAPPENED... 	 SPOTTER SAYS... 	 INPUTTER TYPES...
made three point shot by 	 “three pointer by 	 Y 25 G 04
#25 with assist by #4 	 number twenty-five, good,		  -or-
	 assist oh-four” 	 J 25 Y 04
			   -or-	
		  Y 25 Y 04
made jump shot by #10, 	 “jumper by number 	 J 10 P 11
in the paint, with an 	 ten, good in the
assist by #11 	 paint, assist eleven

Missed field goals
WHAT HAPPENED... 	 SPOTTER SAYS... 	 INPUTTER TYPES...
missed jump shot by 	 “jumper by number ten,	 J 10 R 05
#10 with an offensive	 missed, rebound
rebound by #5	 number oh five”
missed jump shot by #4	 “jumper by number 	 J 4- R D 10
with a defensive	 four, missed, defensive
rebound by #10	 rebound number ten”
missed three point shot	 “three pointer by number 	 Y 10 R M
by #10 with an 	 ten, missed, offensive 		  -or-
offensive team rebound	 team rebound” 	 J 10 X M
			   -or-
		  Y 10 X M
missed three-point attempt by	 “three pointer by number 	 Y 10 K 11 R D 20
#10 that is blocked by 	 ten, blocked by number
#11 followed by a	 eleven, defensive rebound
defensive rebound by #20	 number twenty”

Important points to consider when entering non-field goal actions:
When entering a “play” for a made or missed FG: You should not have to type H or V preceding 
the jersey number (assuming possession is indicated correctly when you begin the play entry) - 
STATCREW “flips” possession for you on defensive rebounds, blocked shots, and after an assist.

When entering a three-point try: You can indicate it’s a three-pointer at the beginning of the 
play, at the result, or both. For example: If the shot is “made three-pointer by number ten with 
no assist”, the entry can by J 10 Y, Y 10 Q, or Y 10 Y. If a three-point attempt is blocked, you 
must start the play with Y.

If you need to cancel a play once you have started to enter it: Press F10. No shot will be 
recorded if you press F10 before you press the result code



27
On a blocked shot: You must press K for the result code (not R), enter the player who blocked 
the shot, and then enter the player who got the rebound.

Each shot entry must be action code, player number, result code: Including TIP-INs, LAYUPs, 
and DUNKs (STAT CREW will allow missed TIP-INs, LAYUPs, and DUNKs).

Defensive points (“wrong basket”): When a field goal is scored in Team A’s basket after last be-
ing touched by a player on Team B, press “W” and a window will appear that will prompt you 
to type “H” or “V” to select the offensive team. Two points will then be added to that team’s 
score. On the box score, the team points will show up on the line used for team rebounds, 
along with an asterisk, and an explanation printed near the bottom of the box score that
reads “*-points scored by the other team (wrong basket)”.

To make substitutions during the game, press F6 from the GAMETIME SCORING screen. This 
can only be done with the clock stopped.

Valid keys used at this screen include the following:

H or V - select the home or visiting team
F1 - select original starters for the selected team
F7 - change clock time
F10 - start over (display home team again)
Esc - return to the GAMETIME SCORING screen
R - reset the lineup for the selected team (remove all players from the game)
0-9 - player numbers
ENTER - press ENTER on a single digit player number

Substitutions are fast and easy with STATCREW. You simply type the jersey numbers of the 
players involved.

For example, if #10 is replacing #11, you type 10 11. STATCREW knows if a player is currently 
in the lineup or on the bench (players in the game are marked with “**”). So when you type a 
jersey number, that players’ status will switch from in-the-game to on-the-bench or from on-
the-bench to in-the-game. For single digit jersey number, type the single digit and then press
ENTER. Therefore, your spotter doesn’t have to say “in” or “out”, or even call subs in any 
particular order. You can also make subs by pressing R to remove all players from the game, 
and then just type those currently on the court (this reset feature is handy for “wholesale” or 
multiple subs at a time).

STATCREW will log the current clock time for each sub made. For a different “time remaining”, 
press F7 to change the clock. Note that a highlighted message will be displayed just below the 
players window if there are exactly five players in the game.

Player substitutions (F6)



28
Substitution examples
WHAT HAPPENED... 	 SPOTTER SAYS... 	 INPUTTER TYPES...
the visiting team 	 “subs for the visitors: 	 V 20 30 05 03 10 11 ENTER
subs three players — 	 twenty, thirty, oh five, 	
#20 replaces #30 	 three, ten, and eleven”
#05 replaces #3, and
#10 replaces #11 
the home team 	 “reset the home team: 	 H R 10 11 05 30 40
comes off the bench 	 ten, eleven, oh five, thirty, 
after a timeout with 	 and forty”
these players (some
just entered the game): 
10, 11, 05, 30, 40

To use the play editor during the game, press F9 from the GAMETIME SCORING screen. This 
can only be done with the clock stopped.

Valid keys used at this screen include the following:

F5 - delete a play or add a new play
F9 - return to the GAMETIME SCORING screen
F10 - do not add or delete a play (use after F5 was pressed)
Esc - return to the GAMETIME SCORING screen
Up / Down arrows - save changes on current play and move to another one
Left / Right arrows - move to the next / previous field on the play line
Tab / Backspace - move to next / previous field on the play line
ENTER - save changes on current play and stay at the same line
A - 1) assist; 2) add a play (use after F5 was pressed)
B - deadball rebound
D - 1) shot code for “dunk”; 2) defensive rebound; 3) delete a play (after F5)
E - free throw
F - foul
H or V - select the home or visiting team
J, L, D, P, Y - field goal codes
K - blocked shot
M - 1) team rebound; 2) team foul
R - rebound
S - steal
T - turnover
O - timeout
0-9 - 1) player numbers; 2) player time (minutes and seconds)
ENTER - press ENTER on a single digit player number

Play editor (F9)



29
The play editor screen is composed of two parts: the play codes that can be modified by the 
user, found on the left side of the screen (up to the “------->”); and the dEscription or “transla-
tion” of those play codes, found on the right and the dEscription or “translation” of those 
play codes, found on the right side of the screen (just to the right of the “-------->”). The play 
codes section the left side consists of seven fields that can contain a code, player number, or 
clock time. You can move from field to field use the Tab key, Backspace key, and arrow keys. A 
character or number can be typed in each field, and STATCREW will only allow certain values in 
each field, depending upon the play, field chosen, and the current roster.

In-Game Play Editor
The chart shows the valid entries per field for each type of play:

Type of Play	 Action	 Team	 Player	 Analysis	 Result/	 Clock
					     DEscription
Field Goal Try	 J Y D L P	 H V	 ##	 F P Z	 Q G Y	 time
				    —blank—	 R X K	
Free Throw Try	 E	 H V	 ##	 —blank—	 E R	 time
Rebound	 R	 H V	 ##	 —blank—	 D 	 time
					     —blank—	
Assist	 A	 H V	 ##	 —blank—	 —blank—	 time	
Blocked Shot	 K	 H V	 ##	 —blank—	 —blank—	 time	
Turnover	 T	 H V	 ## M	 —blank—	 —blank—	 time	
Steal	 S	 H V	 ##	 —blank—	 —blank—	 time	
Foul	 F	 H V	 ## B	 —blank—	 T	 time
			   M		  —blank—	
Timeout	 O	 H V	 T 2 3 M	 —blank—	 —blank—	 time
Wrong Basket	 W	 H V	 —blank—	 —blank—	 —blank—	 time	

Action: J (2- or 3-point shot), Y (3-point shot), D (dunk), L (layup), P (tip-in)
Team: H or V (home or visitors)
Player: “##”, B for deadball rebound, M for team, T for media timeout, 2 for 20-second 
timeout, or 3 for 30-second timeout
Analysis: Blank, F (fast break), P (paint) or Z (fast break, in the paint)
Result/Description: Result code for shots, D for defensive rebounds,  T for technical fouls, or blank
Clock: Time consists of minutes and seconds— leading zero(es) required; colon “:” (not required)

To make a change to a play line, type the change(s), and press ENTER to validate and save the 
play. Or press the up or down arrow to update and save the play and move to another one. 
Use the arrow keys to move up and down one play at a time; use the PageUp and PageDown 
keys to move one page of plays at a time. 

Press Esc or F9 to exit the play editor. This will also re-sequence any plays with clock time 
changes. The play editor will not allow entry of a player number not found on that team’s ros-
ter, and will not allow you to enter a action and result codes that do not go together. To delete 
a play, move to that play, press F5, and then press D. 

To make a change to a play line, type the change(s), and press ENTER to validate and save the 
play. Or press the up or down arrow to update and save the play and move to another one. 
Then the play dEscription on the right will reflect the change(s) made. Use the arrow keys to 
move up and down one play at a time; use the PageUp and PageDown keys to move one page 
of plays at a time.

Press Esc or F9 to exit the play editor. This will also re-sequence any plays with clock time 
changes. The play editor will not allow entry of a player number not found on that team’s ros-
ter, and will not allow you to enter action and result codes that do not go together. To delete a 
play, move to that play, press F5 and then press D.



30
There are two different ways to add one or more plays:
	 1. Using the play editor, press F5 and then press A. This creates a line at the 
	     beginning of the list of plays with a plus sign (+) in the first field, and with a clock 		
	     time of “2000” (20 minutes). Go to that “+” play, enter the appropriate values in 	   	
	     each field, and then press ENTER.
	 2. Return to the GAMETIME SCORING screen. With the clock stopped, simply type in 	
	     the play(s) you wish to add. Note the time on the clock. Now go to the play editor 
	     (press F9). You will find the new Play(s) at the end of the list. Just change the clock 		
	     time on each new play to the appropriate time and press ENTER.

To access the STATS DISPLAY MESSAGE LINE screen, press F1 from the GAMETIME SCORING 
screen. This can only be done with the clock stopped.

It is at this screen where you enter additional information to be displayed at the bottom of the 
“media stats display monitors” during the game. For more information on setting up stats 
monitors, refer to Chapter 9.

Valid keys used at this screen are:

ENTER - accept the value in the current field and move to the next line
down arrow - accept the value in the current field and move to the next line
F2 - display current specialty stats
F10 - erase message line or specialty stats
F1 - return to the GAMETIME SCORING screen
Esc - return to the GAMETIME SCORING screen
a-z, 0-9, spaces - acceptable characters for the message line field
0-9 - acceptable characters for the specialty stats field

To display a message at the bottom of the “media stats display monitors”, type the message 
in the line provided (up to 80 characters) and press ENTER or the down arrow. You can then 
enter each specialty stat or press F2 to automatically fill in those fields with the current values.

Press Esc to send this information to the stats displays and return to the GAMETIME SCORING 
screen. **Note that this information will remain on the stats displays until it is changed and 
resent, or until you exit and restart STATCREW. The reminder “*MESSAGE*” will be displayed 
near the bottom of the GAMETIME SCORING screen as long as these “message fields” have 
information in them.

Stats display 
message line



31
To access the CHANGE PLAYER NUMBERS/NAMES IN-GAME screen, press F2 from the GAME-
TIME SCORING screen. This can only be done with the clock stopped.

This function allows you to make “quick” changes to any player number and/or name during 
the game. Changes made here will be reflected in the roster file as well as in the stats. You can 
also add new players to the roster and to the current game. To delete or remove a player, you 
must go to ROSTER MAINTENANCE.

Valid keys used at this screen are:

ENTER - accept the value in the current field and move to the next
down arrow - accept the value in the current field and move to the next
up arrow - accept the value in the current field move to the previous one
F10 - select another player
Ctrl + ENTER - update the player information
Esc - return to the GAMETIME SCORING screen
H, V - select the home team or the visiting team
N - press N to add a new player
a-z, spaces - acceptable characters for a player name
0-9 - acceptable values for a player number

To change a player’s jersey number and/or name:
	 1. Press H or V to select the team.
	 2. Using the up and down arrow keys, highlight the player and press ENTER.
	 3. Type the changes and press Ctrl + ENTER to save.

Press Esc to return to the GAMETIME SCORING screen.

Change player 
numbers/names



32
Change time remaining
To change the TIME REMAINING, press F7. At the prompt, key in the new time and press 
ENTER. Leading zeroes and a colon (:) are not required. STATCREW will not allow to enter a 
time that is greater than the maximum number of minutes for the period (entered in the 
INITIAL GAME SETUP). Playing times will be adjusted automatically. This can only be done with 
the clock stopped.

Display the help screen
To display the help screen, press ALT + H. This can only be done with the clock stopped. To 
return to the GAMETIME SCORING screen, press Esc.

Display/print box scores
To view the box score, press Esc and then B. This can only be done with the clock stopped. To 
print it, open the Windows Game Reports menu. Select Reports | NCAA Box and print the box 
score. Refer to Chapter 6.

Display/print play-by-plays
To view the play-by-play, press Esc and then P. This can only be done with the clock stopped. 
To print it, open the Windows Game Reports menu. Select Reports | Play-by-Play and choose 
whether you want to print the entire game, the first half, or the second half. Refer to Chapter 6.

New period
To change to the next period, press Esc, C, and then 1. This can only be done with the clock 
stopped.

Change playing times
To adjust playing times, press Esc, C, and then 4. This can only be done with the clock stopped.

Other Gametime Functions



33
From the MAIN MENU, press B to go to the box score function. You can access box scores only 
if a game has been selected. It is at this screen that box score statistics can be displayed for 
each team, for any period and for game total. To print it, open the Windows Game Reports 
menu. Select Reports | NCAA Box and print the box score. Refer to Chapter 6.

Valid keys used at this screen are:

H - select home team
V - select the visiting team
T - display game totals
F - display frist half only
N - list the players in numeric (jersey number) order
S - list the players with starters at the top (default)
1-9 - display stats for the selected period
F7 - select “specialty stats” (to print at the bottom of the box score)
Alt + F6 - create a box score HTML file on the REPORTS sub-directory
Alt + H - display the help screen
Esc - return to the MAIN MENU

Upon entering the box score screen, the game totals for the home team will be displayed, with 
the starters at the top. To view the visiting team’s stats, press V. To view stats for a specific 
period, press that period number. Press F for halftime only stats. To display in numeric (jersey 
number) order, press N.

Printing/creating an output file
You can view or print the box score screen as well as create a text or HTML file.
	 -To view the box score, press Esc and then B. This can only be done with the clock 
	 stopped.
	 -To print, open the Windows Game Reports menu. Select Reports | NCAA Box and print 
	 the box score.
	 -To create an HTML file, open the Windows Game Reports menu. Select 
	 HTML | Generate. To view the HTML file, select HTML | View HTML.
	 -To create a text file, open the Windows Game Reports menu and select 
	 Display | ‘Style’ report options. Disable the “new-style” reports. Then select 
	 Reports | NCAA Box. Then choose the copy menu option and select “copy to file.”

Display / Print Boxscores



34
Warning messages
The box score display screen will display “warning” messages for three (3) situations different 
situations: 
	 1. The minutes field will be highlighted for any player who has stats and no playing 
	 time. This is intended to alert you to the fact that this player either appeared in the 
	 game, but was never inserted in to the lineup), or that the stat(s) for this player 
	 actually belonged to someone else.
	 2. The message “REBOUNDS(##) DO NOT EQUAL MISSED SHOTS(##)” will appear 		
	 on the second-to-last line on the screen when total rebounds for the selected period 		
	 do not equaltotal missed shots.
	 3. A message similar to “HOME MISSED SHOTS(##) DO NOT = HOME OFF REBS 
	 VISITOR DEF REBS(##)” will appear near the bottom of the screen when the total 	
	 number of missed shots by one team does not equal the sum of their offensive 
	 rebounds, plus the other team’s defensive rebounds. This situation is not the same 
	 as point No. 2. This simply means that somewhee in the play-by-play there is a missed
 	 shot by Team A, followed by an offensive rebound for Team B, or there is a missed 		
	 shot by Team A followed by a defensive rebound for Team A.

Note: These warnings will not affect the display or output of statistics. They are intended to 
help you “balance” your statistics.

Press Esc to return to the MAIN MENU.

From the MAIN MENU, press P to go to the play-by-play function. You can access play-by-play 
only if a game has been selected. It is at this screen that a play-by-play can be viewd, but you 
should print from the Windows Game Reports.

Valid keys used at this screen are:

1-9 - select the period
Y - select “yes” for this type of stat to appear in the play-by-play
N - select “no” for this type of stat to not appear in the play-by-play
ENTER - use the value last selected for this field (Y or N) and move to the next line
D - display the play-by-play after having selected types of stats
F10 - start over (select another period)
Spacebar - display another page of the play-by-play
Esc - return to the MAIN MENU

Display / Print 
Play-by-Plays



35
The play-by-play function allows you to display a play-by-play. You select the period and then 
answer a series of yes/no questions to determine the types of plays that will appear on the 
play-by-play. The default for each question about the type of plays is either “y” (for the first 
time) or it will “remember” the last selection for that question if you press ENTER (unless you 
have exited and reentered the scoring program since the last play-by-play was created).
	 -To display the play-by-play, select Reports | play-by-play and choose whether you 
want to display the entire game, the first half, or the second half.
	 -To print the play-by-play, open the Windows game reports menu, select 
Reports | Play-by-play and choose to display the entire game, first, or second half.
	 -To create a text file, open the Windows game reports menu and select 
Display | ‘Style” report options. Disable the “new-style” reports. Then select 
Reports | Play-by-Play. Choose whether you want to display the entire game, the first half, or 
the second half. Then select the copy menu option and select “copy to file.”

From the MAIN MENU, press C to go to the CHANGES function. You can access Make Changes 
only if a game has been selected. From here you can access five different “changes” functions 
to allow you to change the period number and time remaining (set up for the next period), edit 
play-by-play, change points per period, adjust playing times per player, and make changes to 
box score stats.

From the MAKE CHANGES screen, press 1 to go to the function to change the current period 
and time remaining. The primary purpose of this function is to set up for the next period dur-
ing a game. This can be done two different ways: enter the new period number and new time, 
or just press N and STATCREW will automatically fill in the new period and new time. The use 
of N only works if the current time remaining is 00:00.

Valid keys uses at this screen consist of the list below:

1-9 - new period number selected
0-9 - minutes and seconds for the new time field; must include both minutes and seconds 
without the colon (:) maximum value is the # OF MINS PER PERIOD as defined in the INITIAL 
GAME DATA SETUP
N - press N to automatically set the new period and new time
ENTER - accept the value entered and move to the next
F10 - start over
Esc - return to the MAIN MENU

Make Changes to 
Time, Period, Stats



36
Change current period 
and time remaining

Use caution when changing the period and time remaining. Playing times will automatically be 
recalculated each time and this function is accessed. To adjust only the clock time during the 
game, go to GAMETIME ENTRY and press F7.

From the MAKE CHANGES screen, press 2 to go to the function to change the play-by-play 
(Play Editor). This function is the same as the Play Editor feature in GAMETIME SCORING - with 
one addition. When you enter this function, you will be prompted to “SELECT A PERIOD 
<1 thru 9>”. Press the number of the period you wish to make changes to. If the period you 
select does not exist, the MAIN MENU screen will be displayed. Once you have selected a 
period, the Play Editor is exactly the same as dEscribed earlier in his chapter (refer to “Using 
the Play Editor - F9”).

Changes to 
play-by-play



37
Changes to 
points per period

From the MAKE CHANGES screen, press 3 to go to the function to change the points per pe-
riod. This function allows you change just the score per period for each team.

NOTE: Although this capability is included here, during normal game entry, you should always 
adjust the score in each period by making changes to either individual plays (using the play 
editor), or by changing the box score stats directly. In either case, the score will be changed 
automatically. Changing the total number of points in a period using this function can create a 
situation where the sum of the individual points do not equal the total points for that period.

Valid keys used at this screen are:

1-9 - period number selected
0-9 - total number of points for the period selected
ENTER - accept the value entered and move to the next field; or use the current value and 
move to the next field if nothing is entered
F10 - start over
Esc - return to the MAIN MENU



38
From the MAKE CHANGES screen, press 4 to go to the function to change the playing times for 
players. Because STATCREW has a “running clock” during the game, exact playing times are 
calculated for each player. You can view and modify these times with this function.

Valid keys used at this screen are:

H - select the home team
V - select the visiting team
P - select a period
1-9 - period number selected
0-9 - two-digit player numbers; four-digit playing time (minutes and seconds)
ENTER - press ENTER to accept the time entered for the player
F1 - automatically balance the minutes (current clcok time must be 00:00)
F10 - start over
Esc - return to the main menu

Playing times are kept for all players by minutes and seconds, for each period
of the game. To adjust the time for a player:

	 1. Press P to select the period
	 2. Press H or V to select the team.
	 3. Type the jersey number of the player (for single digit number, type the number and 
	 then press ENTER).
	 4. Enter the new time (minutes and seconds, no colon required) and press ENTER; if 
	 you make a mistake when entering the time, continue to enter digits until the cursor 
	 is back in the first position, or press F10 and start over.

Automatically balancing the minutes
STATCREW tracks playing times to the second, and displays and prints rounded minutes (to 
the nearest 30 seconds) on the box score for each player. For example, if a person has played 
10 minutes and 32 seconds, their playing time on the box score will be 11 minutes. If that 
person has played less than 30 seconds, the box score will show “0+”. During a 40 minute 
game, if a player’s total time was greater than 39 minutes and 29 seconds and less than 40 
minutes, the box score will show “39-”. Because of rounding, the possiblity exists that that the 
total time for the team could appear on the box score as a minute or two less than or greater 
that the total actual time. For example, ina 40 minute game, the total (rounded) time on the 
box score might appear as “201”, even though the exact time is 200:00. To automatically ad-
just the “201”, press the F1 key. STATCREW will try to automatically “balance” the minutes so 
that the rounded total is “200”. This works most of the time; however, there are some situa-
tions where F1 fails to round the total to the correct number, you must adjust individual times 
yourself.

Changes to 
Individual playing times



39
Note: Automatic balance (F1) feature will not work if:
	 -the current clock time is not 00:00
	 -the total time for a team is not exactly 5 times the total number of minutes
	 -allowed for the period (for example, in a standard 20-minute half, the total time 		
	 should be 4 times 20 - 100:00 - 100:01, 99:59, etc.)

From the MAKE CHANGES screen, press 5 to go to the function to change the box score stats. 
From this function, you can change “raw” player and team statistics for each team, for any 
period of the game. Changes made here to any statistics will appearin the box score, but will 
not be reflected in the play-by-play. However, changes made to the play-by-play (using the Play 
Editor) will appear in both the box score and the play-by-play.

IMPORTANT: Use this function to make changes only to those game stats
that do not need to appear in the play-by-play.

Valid keys used at this screen are:

1-9 - period number selected
H - select the home team
V - select the visiting team
M - input team rebounds
B - input deadball rebounds
T - input team turnovers
F - input team fouls; input team/bench technical fouls
0-9 - 1) player numbers; 2) statistics
Tab, Backspace, left & right arrow keys - use to move from one category to another
ENTER - press ENTER to sav statistics entered
F10 - start over
Esc - return to the MAIN MENU

To change statistics for a player or a team stat category:
	 1. Select a period (1-9).
	 2. Press H or V to select the team 
	 3. Press B (deadball rebound), T (team turnover), or F (team or technical foul).
	 4. The player’s name or the team category will appear along with a line of stats; 		
	 make changes where needed, using the Tab, Backspace, left and right arrow keys to 		
	 move from field to field.
	 5. Press ENTER when completed with that line.
To select another player or team category, just enter the number or the code.
To select another team or period, press F10.
Press Esc to return to the MAIN MENU.

Change box score 
statistics

Use this function to make
changes only to those game 
stats that do not need to 
appear in the play-by-play.



40
From the MAIN MENU, press O to go to the STATCREW Options screen. These options consist of 
several items that are used throughout the software to control various functions such as 
printing from DOS-only, as well as to define the current working directories.

Valid keys used at this screen are:

ENTER - accept current field and move to the next
up & down arrow keys - accept current field and move to one below or above
F10 - display original values and start over
Esc - return to the MAIN MENU without saving changes
Ctrl + ENTER - save options to disk and return to teh MAIN MENU

OPTIONS consist of the following fields:
DRIVE PATH - required; must be a valid dirve and directory; the default value is 
“C:\STATCREW”, which is the location and name of the STATCREW programs directory.
GAMES DIRECTORY - required; maximum 8 characters in length; must be letters and/or num-
bers (for example, “MEN98”); this is the name of the directory where the roster and game files 
are located; if the name you enter does not already exist, STATCREW will prompt in the mes-
sage box below, “GAMES DIRECTORY DOES NOT EXIST; CREATE IT (Y/N)” - press Y to establish
a new games directory.
# OF PLAYS TO AUTO SAVE - required; this option defines how often plays are saved to the disk 
during GAMETIME SCORING; values can range from 01 to 99.
HOME TEAM ON LEFT OR RIGHT - this option is used to control the display of stats on the 
GAMETIME ENTRY screen; default is L.
CURRENT SEASON - enter the current season (for example, “2014/2015”).
DISPLAY SPECIALTY STATS - required; default is Y.
Note: All printing should be done using the Windows Game Reports.
PRINTER TYPE - required; this is the name of the printer type (to display a list of printers to 
choose from, enter all blanks in this field and press ENTER).
PRINT HEADER - this field is “free form” and is used at the top of most reports.
PAGE FEED - Y or N - enter Y to tell STATCREW to automatically form feed after printing the 
last page of any report; default is Y.
LINE SPACING - 6 OR 8 LPI - this option causes reports to print with a line spaces of either 6 
lines per inch or 8 lines per inch; the box score does not use this option (box score line spacing 
is selected at the time it is printed); default is 6.

To save the options, press Ctrl + ENTER.

Options



41

When you select M from the STATCREW Menu, you will enter MANUAL STATS ENTRY AND 
STATISTICS. The first screen displayed shows the copyright and version information, and asks 
for an access code. The access code as originally shipped with the software is “123”. You can 
change this code at any time - just type the current code and press F3 instead of ENTER. This 
will prompt you to enter a new 3-digit code. This is the same access code used by IN-GAME 
SCORING AND STATISTICS.

Once past the access code entry, the MAIN MENU will be displayed. This screen is the central 
point of the MANUAL STATS ENTRY AND STATISTICS. From this screen you can go to various 
functions such as team rosters maintenance, game setup, displaying of box scores and play-
by-plays, program options, and game data input.

From the MAIN MENU, press T to access TEAMS AND ROSTER  MAINTENANCE. Here you can 
add, edit, and delete teams and corresponding player rosters. The first screen displayed shows 
a list of teams found in the current games directory. To access one of these teams, move the 
highlight (using the up and down arrow keys) to the one you want to select and press ENTER. 
To set up a new team, press N. This will take you to the EDIT TEAM 
INFORMATION screen. This function is also accessible from the Stat Crew Control Panel.

5	 manual entry and statistics
Sign-on

Main Menu

Teams and Rosters

Back to Top



42
At the EDIT TEAM INFORMATION screen, you can enter information such as team code, team 
name, home court/arena, conference, and head coach; as well as enter/change player names 
and numbers. This function is also accessible from the Stat Crew Control Panel.

To enter team information, key in each field as prompted on the screen. Use the up and down 
arrow keys or the ENTER key to move to each field. The team code and team name fields are 
required, but the remaining fields are optional. The team code must be 1 to 8 characters in 
length. This field is used throughout the software as an identifier for this team. The team 
name can be up to 30 characters long, and is used in all output (printed and displayed) for 
this team. To save team information, press the Ctrl + ENTER keys.

To add players to the roster or to change existing player information, press F4 instead of Ctrl + 
ENTER. This will take you to the ROSTER CHANGES screen.

NOTE: If you are making changes to team information or you are adding a new team, and 
then want to access the roster, you first must complete the team information changes/addi-
tion and press Ctrl + ENTER to save the team information. Then select your team again, press 
ENTER to go to the EDIT TEAM INFORMATION screen, and then press F4 to go to the ROSTER
CHANGES screen. That is, you must establish a team before adding players to the roster.

You must add a team before 
entering players to its roster.

Edit team information



43
Edit player information At the ROSTER CHANGES - SELECT A PLAYER screen, move the highlight (using the up and 

down arrow keys) to the player you wish to edit and press ENTER. Or to add a new player to 
the roster for this team, move the highlight to a blank field and press ENTER. This will take 
you to the EDIT PLAYER INFORMATION screen.

Valid keys used at this screen are:

ENTER - accept current field and move to the next
F9 - delete (remove) this player from the roster
F10 - return to the player selection screen without saving changes
Esc - return to the MAIN MENU without saving changes
Ctrl + ENTER - save player information to disk and return to the player selection screen.

Player information consists of the following fields:

JERSEY NUMBER - required; must be a one or 2 digit number such as “0”, “00”, “1”, etc.; 
this field is used during gametime scoring
NAME - required; maximum 20 characters in length; first and last names are NOT separate fields
ACTIVE (Y/N) - defines if a player will appear on the current roster; default is “Y” for the first 25 
players; if there are more than 25 active players, each additional player will be marked as “N”
POSITION, YEAR, MISCELLANEOUS - optional information about the player



44
From the MAIN MENU, press I to go to the games setup function, GAME INFORMATION. The 
SELECT A GAME screen appears, showing a listing of games. Select the game you wish to work 
with (using the up and down arrow keys) and press ENTER. Or to set up a new game, press N. 
This will take you to the INITIAL GAME DATA SETUP screen.

It is at this screen where you enter game information and select the teams.

Valid keys used at this screen are:
ENTER - accept the value in the current field and move to the next down arrow - accept the 
value in the current field and move to the next up arrow - accept the value in the current field 
move to the previous one
F2 - select starters
F8 - automatically replace a team’s roster in this game and with players from the master 
roster file; press H for home team, V for visiting team, or B for both
F9 - delete (remove) this game from the data base
F10 - select another game
Esc - return to the MAIN MENU
Ctrl + ENTER - save game information to disk and return to the game selection screen

Game information consists of the following fields:
GAME DATE - required; valid characters are a-z, 0-9, and /
GAME TIME - optional; valid characters are a-z, 0-9, and /
SITE OF THE GAME - optional; this appears on the box score
SITE CODE (H/N/A) - required; can be H, A, or N; default is H
LEAGUE GAME (Y/N) - required; can be Y or N; default is N
SCHEDULE NOTE - optional; any character; used by the schedule report to designate special games
QUARTERS/HALVES - required; can be H or Q; default is H
# MINS PER PERIOD - required; must be 01 through 99; default is 20
# MINS IN OVERTIME - required; must be 01 through 99; default is 05
VISITING TEAM CODE - required; upppercase only; must be a valid team code found on the 
teams data base; to view a list and select a team, leave this field blank and press ENTER; then 
select a team (using up and down arrow keys) and press ENTER
HOME TEAM CODE - required; uppercase only; must be a valid team code found on the teams 
data base; to view a list and select a team, leave this field blank and press ENTER; then select 
a team (using the up and down arrow keys) and press ENTER
VISITORS RECORD - optional; up to 16 characters; this field is “free form” and can contain any 
value such as “(18-9, 7-3)” for a team’s overall and conference records; this will appear on the 
box score next to the team name; or, enter the word “forfeit” (in lower case) to indicate the 
team forfeited the game.
HOME TEAM RECORD - optional; up to 16 characters; this field is “free form” and can contain 
any value such as “(18-9, 7-3)” for a team’s overall and conference records; this will appear on 
the box score next to the teeam name; or, enter the word “forfeit” (in lower case) to indicate 
the team forfeited the game.

Select a Game / 
Input Game Information



45
OFFICIALS - optional; up to 58 characters; appears on the box score
ATTENDANCE - optional; up to 6 digit numeric value only (for example, “12,345” or 12345”)
BOX SCORE COMMENTS - optional; 4 lines each with up to 78 characters “free form”; 
appears on the bottom of the box score 

To save game information, press Ctrl + ENTER.

To set starters, press F2 from the INITIAL GAME DATA SETUP screen. Note
that this can only be done once the game has been added to the data base;
for a new game, press Ctrl + ENTER, then re-select the game.

To set starters for a new game, save the game first, then press F2 to select starters.

To select starters:

1. Select a team - press H or V.
2. Select a player - move the highlight to the player (using the up and down arrow keys)
3. “Mark” the player as a starter - press F (forward), C (center), or G (guard). 
Or you can mark a player with an asterisk (*) by pressing either * or ENTER.
The code that you choose will appear on the box score next to each starter.

To return to the INITIAL GAME DATA SETUP screen, press F10.

Once you have completed the game initial game setup and have selected starters, press F10 
to return to the SELECT A GAME screen, or press Esc to return to the MAIN MENU. Note that 
the MAIN MENU now shows the “game selected” at the top of the screen. This line must show 
a game selected before you can access these functions: GAMETIME SCORING, DISPLAY/PRINT
BOX SCORES, and DISPLAY/PRINT PLAY-BY-PLAYS.

Select starters



46
From the MAIN MENU, press D to go to the GAME DATA INPUT screen. Stats entry consists of 
two parts. INPUT BOX SCORE STATS and INPUT POINTS PER PERIOD.

From the GAME DATA INPUT screen, press 1 to go to the function to input the box score stats. 
From this function, you can enter and change player and team statistics for each team, for any 
period of the game.

Valid keys used at this screen are:

1-9 - period number selected
H - select the home team
V - select the visiting team
M - input team rebounds
B - input deadball rebounds
T - input team turnovers
F - input team fouls; input team/bench technical fouls
0-9 - 1) player numbers; 2) statistics
Tab, Backspace, left and right arrow keys - use these keys to move from one category to 
another.
ENTER - press ENTER to save statistics entered
F10 - start over
Esc - return to the MAIN MENU

Game Data Input 
(Stats, Points Per Period)

Input box score stats



47
Points to keep in mind:
When entering totals for the entire game, use period 1 or period 2.
After you have entered game totals in a period, use the S option to enter “total shots” for each 
period (FGM, FGA, 3FGM, FTM, FTA).
Always enter the game stats prior to entering the points per period. After you have entered 
game stats, points will show in the period(s) where statistics were entered. SImply adjust these 
numbers to the correct values (refer to “Input points per period” below).
If you are making changes to stats for a game that was scored “in-game”, the changes made 
here will appear in the box score, but will not be reflected in the play-by-play.

To enter statistics for a player or a team stat category:

	 1. Select a period (1-9)
	 2. Press H or V to select the team
	 3. Type the jersey number of the player (for a single digit number, type the number 
	 and press ENTER); or press M (team rebound), B (deadball rebound), 
	 T (team turnover), or F (team technical foul)
	 4. The player’s name or the team stat category will appear along with a line of stats; 	
	 make changes where needed, using the Tab, Backspace, left arrow, and right arrow 
	 keys to move from field to field.
	 5. Press enter when completed with that line.

To select another player or team category, just enter the number of the code.
To select another team or period, press F10.

To enter total shots per period:
	 1. Select a period (1-9)
	 2. Press H or V to select the team
	 3. Press S (shots)
	 4. Enter the number of shots per category, using the Tab, Backspace, left arrow, and 
	 right arrow keys ot move from field to field.
	 5. Press ENTER when completed.

Press Esc to return to the GAME DATA INPUT screen.



48
From the GAME DATA INPUT screen, press 2 to go to the function to enter the points per 
period.

NOTE: Always enter the game stats prior to entering the points per period. After you have en-
tered game stats, points will show in the period(s) where the stats were entered. Simply adjust 
numbers to the correct values.

Valid keys used at this screen are listed below:

1-9 - period number selected
0-9 - total number of points for the period selected
ENTER - accept the value entered and move to the next field; or use the current value and 
move to the next field if nothing is entered
F10 - start over
Esc - return to the GAME DATA INPUT screen
Esc - return to the MAIN MENU

From the MAIN MENU, press B to go to the box score function. You can access box scores only 
if a game has been selected. It is at this screen that box score statistics can be displayed for 
each team, for any period and for game totals.To print it, open the Windows Game Reports 
menu. Select Reports | NCAA Box and print the box score. Refer to Chapter 6.

Input points per period

Display/Print Boxscores



49
Valid keys used at this screen consist of the following:

H - select the home team
V - select the visiting team
T - display game totals
F - display first half only
N - list the players in numeric (jersey number) order
1-9 - display stats for the selected period
F7 - select “specialty stats” (to print at the bottom of the box score)
F8 - select 8 lines per inch for the printout (default is 6 LPI)
Alt + F6 - create a boxscore HTML file on the REPORT sub-directory
F10 - press this to start over when creating a text file or HTML file
Alt + H - display the help screen
Esc - return to the MAIN MENU

Upon entering the box score screen, the game totals for the home team will be displayed, with 
the starters at the top. To view the visiting team’s stats, press V. To view stats for a specific 
period, press that period number. Press F for halftime only stats. To display in numeric (jersey 
number) order, press N.

Printing/creating an output file 
You can print the box score as well as create a text or HTML file.
	 -To view the box score, press Esc and then B. This can only be done with the clock stopped.
	 -To print, open the Windows Game Reports menu. Select Reports | NCAA Box and 
	 print the box score.
	 -To create an HTML file, open the Windows Game Reports menu. Select HTML | Generate. 	
	 To view the HTML flie, select HTML | View HTML.
	 -To create a text file, open the Windows Game Reports menu and select 
	 Display | ‘Style’ report options. Disable the “new-style” reports. Then select 
	 Reports | NCAA Box. Then choose the copy menu option and select “copy to file.”

Warning messages:
The box score display screen will display “warning” messages for three different situations:
	 1. The minutes field will be highlighted for any player who has stats and no playing 	
	 time. This is intended to alert you to the fact that this player either appeared in the 
	 game (but was never inserted in to the lineup), or that the stat(s) for this player 
	 actually belong to someone else.
	 2. The message “REBOUNDS(##) DO NOT EQUAL MISSED SHOTS(##)” will appear on 
	 the second-to-last line on the screen when total rebounds for the selected period do 
	 not equal total missed shots.
	 3. A message similar to “HOME MISSED SHOTS(##) DO NOT = HOME OFF REBS + 
	 VISITOR DEF REBS(##)” will appear near the bottom of the screen when the total 
	 number of missed shots by one team does not equal the sum of their offensive 
	 rebounds. This situation is not the same as point #2 above. This simply means that 		
	 somewhere in the play-by-play there is a missed shot by team A followed by 		
	 an offensive rebound for team B, or there is a missed shot by team A followed by a 
	 defensive rebound for team A.

These “warnings” will not affect the display or output of stats; they are simply intended to 
help you “balance” your stats.  Press Esc to return to the MAIN MENU.



50
From the MAIN MENU, press O to go to the STATCREW Options screen. These options consist of 
several items that are used throughout the software to control various functions such as 
printing from DOS-only, as well as to define the current working directories.

Valid keys used at this screen are:

ENTER - accept current field and move to the next
up & down arrow keys - accept current field and move to one below or above
F10 - display original values and start over
Esc - return to the MAIN MENU without saving changes
Ctrl + ENTER - save options to disk and return to teh MAIN MENU

OPTIONS consist of the following fields:
DRIVE PATH - required; must be a valid dirve and directory; the default value is 
“C:\STATCREW”, which is the location and name of the STATCREW programs directory.
GAMES DIRECTORY - required; maximum 8 characters in length; must be letters and/or num-
bers (for example, “MEN98”); this is the name of the directory where the roster and game files 
are located; if the name you enter does not already exist, STATCREW will prompt in the mes-
sage box below, “GAMES DIRECTORY DOES NOT EXIST; CREATE IT (Y/N)” - press Y to establish
a new games directory.
# OF PLAYS TO AUTO SAVE - required; this option defines how often plays are saved to the disk 
during GAMETIME SCORING; values can range from 01 to 99.
HOME TEAM ON LEFT OR RIGHT - this option is used to control the display of stats on the 
GAMETIME ENTRY screen; default is L.
CURRENT SEASON - enter the current season (for example, “2014/2015”).
DISPLAY SPECIALTY STATS - required; default is Y.
Note: All printing should be done using the Windows Game Reports.
PRINTER TYPE - required; this is the name of the printer type (to display a list of printers to 
choose from, enter all blanks in this field and press ENTER).
PRINT HEADER - this field is “free form” and is used at the top of most reports.
PAGE FEED - Y or N - enter Y to tell STATCREW to automatically form feed after printing the 
last page of any report; default is Y.
LINE SPACING - 6 OR 8 LPI - this option causes reports to print with a line spaces of either 6 
lines per inch or 8 lines per inch; the box score does not use this option (box score line spacing 
is selected at the time it is printed); default is 6.

To save the options, press Ctrl + ENTER.

Options 

Note: All printing should be 
done using the Windows Game 
Reports.



51

The Game Reports screen can be accessed by clicking on Game Reports from the Control 
Panel. From this new screen, you can select a variety of game reports to view and print. This is 
also the screen that should be running on your laptop while you’re doing in-game scoring, so 
that you can easily access current box scores during games and print them during timeouts, 
etc. This chapter explains all of the aspects of the Game Reports screen.

Under the “File” option, you’ll have the following choices:

Open Directory - lets you choose what directory you want to open such as “MEN0708” or “2008”.

Print - allows you to print the current screen
Printer setup - allows you to select your printer, to choose between the landscape and portrait 
orientations, the size of your paper and its source
Season reports, Utilities, Career/Historical - allows you to open these other screen in new 
windows without having to select them from the Control Panel
Exit - allows you exit the screen.

6	G ame reports

Main Menu Options

Back to Top



52
The “Directory” menu option opens the directory window so that you can directly point to the 
directory you want to open. This key does the same thing that “Open Directory” option under 
“File” does (see screen above).

Under the “Display” menu option, you have the following choices:

Games list - brings up a window with the list of games from the directory you have selected. 
From this screen, you can click on a game to highlight and select.
Next game - lets you immediately move on to the next game in that directory, without having 
to open up the games list again.
Previous game - lets you immediately move on the previous game in that directory, without 
having to open up the game list again.
All selected - selects all of the games in your directory. A new small window will open and 
allow you to select which reports you’d like to open for all of the games (i.e., NCAA Box, 
Play-by-Play, etc.). After you’ve checked which reports you want to open for all of the games, 
another small window will ask you “Combine these into a single report?” If you select “yes”, 
all of the reports will open in one window as one document. If you select “no”, all of the
individual reports for each game will open in it’s own window, flashing open all over your 
desktop, but it will allow you to print each report separately.
Close all - closes all the reports opened that you selected in the “all selected” option.
Font settings - opens a window that allows you to make selections about the font and font size 
on your reports. This is also where you can select to “Print using TasFonts” by checking the box.



53
‘Style’ report options - opens a window and lets you make choices about the way the reports 
appear when you print them. You can vary your reports by changing the font, the margins, the 
pen line width, and the shading. Click “Apply” to apply the changes to your reports and make 
sure that the box next to “Enabled” is checked. 

Under “Settings”, users have two options: Report Options and Auto-display.
Report options - opens a window that allows you to make more choices about how you 
want your reports to be displayed and to print. You can select what you want included in the 
play-play-play, what you’d like printed across the top as a heading, how you want the report 
spaced, etc.

Auto display - opens a window and allows you choose which reports to automatically display.



54
Under the “Reports” menu option, you have choices regarding reports to 
view and print.

The first reports that you can choose from include: NCAA Box, Play-by-Play, 1st half box, 
2nd half box, Box thru 2nd half, Overtime Box Score, and Newspaper Box Score.

The second set of reports that you can select are more specialty reports:
Play-by-play analysis - includes comparison between the two teams in the
categories of points off turnover, points in the paint, etc.
Substitutions - gives a listing of which player subbed in when and what the
score was and the margin of lead was at the time of the substitution. You
can also select if you want to include the entire game or one half in this report.
BXP file - creates the BXP file for sending to the conference office after the game
XML Output - opens a window for you type in each team’s NCAA code for reporting
the statistics to the NCAA
XML all games - by clicking on this option, STATCREW puts the XML output
for all of the games in the directory into a separate folder.
Game viewer - brings up a window showing what the game viewers are displaying
at that time. This is useful during a game, to make sure that the data
displayed on the game viewers is showing up correctly.

Under the “HTML” menu option, you have several options regarding your
webpage setup.



55
The “Live” menu option also gives you several tools to send stats to your 
website, if you have the license to the TasFTP program.

Under the “Help” menu option, you can click “About”, which will bring up a 
screen that tell you the version of the software that you are running and the 
serial number for your product.



56
Under the menu options, there are several “shortcut” buttons which will 
allow you to click on them and immediately jump to specific game reports.

Games List - Clicking this button will bring up a window with the list of games in the directory.
Left and right arrows - Clicking one of these buttons will allow you to jump to the next game 
in the list or the previous game in the list of games in the current directory.
NCAA Box - official box score for current game.
Plays - bring up a window that allows you to choose to view the play-by-play for a half or for 
the entire game.
1st half - first half box score
2nd half - second half box score
Summ. - newspaper box score
Analysis - comparison between the two teams in the categories of points off turnover, points 
in the paint, fast break and second chance points.
Howe Box - the official scorer’s report
Exit - allows you to immediately exit the game reports window.

Within the actual window, the name of the directory you’re in will be shown, as well as the 
directory’s location on your computer. Below the name of the directory, the name of the game 
you’re looking at will shown (the short name as it’s saved on your computer) as well as the 
longer name of the game with the date and the location the game took place. 

Please view the example below:

	 Directory:
	 Miami University Women’s Basketball
	 C:\STATCREW\WOMEN14

	 Game:
	 MU120113
	 Florida State vs. Miami University (12/1/13 at Millet Hall, Oxford, Ohio)



57

7	S eason reports
The Season Reports screen can be accessed by clicking on Season Reports
from the Control Panel. From this new screen, you can select a variety of season
reports to view and print.

Under the “File” option, you’ll have the following choices:
Open Directory - allows s you to choose a directory to open, such as “MEN1415” or “2014”.
Print - allows you to print the current screen.
Printer setup - allows you to select your printer, to choose between the landscape and portrait 
orientations, the size of your paper and its source.
Game reports, Utilities, Career/Historical - allows you to open these other screen in new 
windows without having to select them from the Control Panel.
Exit - allows you exit the screen.

The “Directory” menu option opens the directory window, allowing users to point to the direc-
tory to open. This behaves in the same manner as “Open Directory” option under “File”.

Under the “Display” menu option, you’ll have the following choices:
Teams list - brings up a window with the list of teams from the directory you have selected. 
From this screen, you can click on a team to highlight and select.
All selected - selects all of the teams in your directory. A new small window will open and allow 
you to select which reports you’d like to open for all of the games (i.e., Season, Results, 
Combined, Comparison etc.). After you’ve checked which reports you want to open for the 
season, another small window will ask you “Combine these into a single report?” If you select 
“yes”, all of the reports will open in one window as one document. If you select “no”, all of 
the individual reports for each game will open in it’s own window, flashing open all over your 
desktop, but it will allow you to print each report separately.
Close all - closes all the reports opened that you selected in the “all selected” option.
Font settings - opens a window that allows you to make selections about the font and font 
size on your reports. This is also where you can select to “Print using TasFonts”. Under the 
“Settings” menu option, you have two more options regarding the reports.
Report options - allows you to make more choices about how you want your reports to be 
displayed and to print. You can select how you want your season box score sorted, what you’d 
like printed across the top as a heading, how you want the report spaced, etc.

Main Menu Options

Back to Top



� �

� � � � � � � 	 
 � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �  �  � �� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � ! " � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � # � � � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � # � � � !$ � % � � � � � � & ' � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � � # � � � � � � � ( ) * � � � �� �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �  � � � � � � + � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � # � � ( , * � �  � � � � � � � � � � � - � � � � � � � � � � � # � � � !. � 
 � % / 	 % 0 � & 1 
 � 
 � 2 � / � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �� � � � �  � � � � � � �  �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � !3 � 
 2 � 4 	 
 � � % / 	 % � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �� � � � �  � � � � � � �  �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � !5 6 7 7 8 / � / � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 9 : ; ; � � � � � � � �- � � � � � + � + � � � � � � � � � � �  �  � � � � + � � � � � � � + � + � � � � � � < � � � � !7 � ' & � / � = � 
 2 
 � � � � � � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � - � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � < � � � � �� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � + � � � � �  � � � � � � �  > � - � � � � � � � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � - � � � � � �  � � ? !



� @A B C D E F G D H I F J F K L M D B N O P Q O B R F G D S T K F O U E D P O E F K T B V S N C D K WX Y Z [ \ Z ] \ ^ _ ` ^ ` ^ a b Y ` c ` d a ^ e ^ a f f \ ^ g ` f f h \ Z h e [ [ ` f i Y ` c j ` k \ a f e ^ g l ` m d m \ ^ j j h a m a d ` m j no h a m a d ` m j i \ ^ j h \ i p a ^ c ` d q ` ^ e m a r s a i c [ j i l t Z h a g c [ a b t a e i ` ^ X ` u t Z ` m a b v ` p w \ ^ a g i j e j i bx k a m e [ [ l v ` ^ y i j e j i b t a e i ` ^ l v e m a a m i j e j i b z u j a ^ g a g t a e i ` ^ X ` u b t a e i ` ^ X ` u { d m ` | m e j a g p \ ^ c j a i } bx j h a m p a j m \ Z i b o a p t j e j i b v e j a _ ` m Y ~ a e g a m i b s ` i j a m b v ` ^ g c Z j � ` c [ i e ^ g � [ e Y � ^ e [ Y i \ i n� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � w m \ ^ _ i c d j h a y ` m p y ` m i c w p \ � ^ _ � ^ e [ i j e q i q Z i j ` j h a � v � � n� � � � � � � � � � � � � _ a ^ a m e j a i m a d ` m j y ` m \ ^ g \ k \ g c e [ d [ e Y a m Z ` ^ g c Z j y ` c [ i b j a e p e ^ g ` d d ` ^ a ^ j j ` j e [ i n� � � � w m \ ^ _ i c d j h a i e p a y ` m p y ` m i c w p \ � ^ _ � ^ e [ i j e q i q Z i j ` j h a � v � � n� � � � � � � � � � � � � e � a m Z e d j c m \ ^ _ g e j e y m ` p � e p a s a d ` m j i � � \ [ a � v e d j c m a e ^ e [ Y i \ i g e j e w e i a  ¡ ¢ £ ¤ ¥ ¦ £ § ¨ © ª £ « ¬ ª £ ¡ ­ ® ¯ ° ® ¡ ± ² ® ­ ª © ² ³ ¦ ® ® « £ ´ ¤ ® ª © µ ¶ « ¥ ® ´ ¤ £ ¯ ® ¤ ¥ « ·X Y Z [ \ Z ] \ ^ _ ` ^ ` ^ a b Y ` c ` d a ^ e ^ a f f \ ^ g ` f f h \ Z h e e [ [ ` f i Y ` c j ` k \ a f j h a m a d ` m j e ^ g l ` m d m \ ^ j\ j n o h a � m i j m a d ` m j i \ ^ j h \ i p a ^ c ` d q ` ^ e m a r o a e p � e p a | X Y | � e p a b x d d ` ^ a ^ j � e p a | X Y | � e p a be ^ g � e p a X Y | � e p a v ` p d e m \ i ` ^ n¸ � � � ¹ � � � � � º � � » � ¼ � � º � � » | w m \ ^ _ i c d e f \ ^ g ` f f \ j h Y ` c m j a e p m ` i j a m e ^ g e [ [ ` f i Y ` c j ` i a [ a Z ji d a Z \ � Z d [ e Y a m i j ` k \ a f _ e p a | w Y | _ e p a i j e j i y ` m b ` m j ` i a [ a Z j e [ [ ` y j h a d [ e Y a m i e ^ g k \ a f_ e p a | w Y | _ e p a i j e j i y ` m e [ [ ` y j h a p ` ^ ` ^ a m a d ` m j n½ ¾ ¿ À Á Â Ã Ä Å Æ ¾ Ç À È Â Ã É Â Â ¿ Â Á Â Ã Ê Ë Ì Í Î Ï Ð Ñ Ò Ó Ì Í Ô Õ Ó Ó Ì Ö × Ø Õ Ð Ë Ö Ù Ò Ú Ë Õ Ï Ö Ù Ë Ò Í Ô Ò Û Û Õ Ó Ï Ø Õ Ð Ö ÕÏ Ù Û Ù Ü Ö Ï Ñ Ù Ü Ì Ý Ü Ñ Û Ò Ø Ù Ë Ï Ö Õ Þ Ì Ù Ó Ò Ï Ñ Ù Ü Ì Ò Û Ì ß Ù Ô Ñ Õ Ì Í Ö Ï à Ë Ù Ê Õ Ð Í Ô Ï à Ò Ï Ï Ì Ï Ö Ï Ë Ù Ñ Õ Ë Ö á Õ Ë â ã × Ì Ï Ë Ù Ñ Õ Ë ÖÎ Ì Þ Ù Ï Ö × Ù Í Ð Ú Ê Ù Ë Ï Õ á Ñ Õ Ì Í Ö Ï ä Ë Ù Ê Õ Ð Í Ô Ï ä Ò Í Ô Ò Ï Ï Ì Ï Ö Ï Ì Í Ù Ò Ü × Î Ò Ú Ù á Õ Ë Ù Ò Ü × Ì Í Ô Ì Þ Ì Ô Ð Ò Û Ñ Û Ò Ø Ù Ë â
å Á É Á Â È ¿ Â æ Ä Å ç É À æ è Ä Å ç ¾ Ä Á Ã Ê Ë Ì Í Î Ï Ð Ñ Ò Ë Ù Ñ Õ Ë Ö Ö × Ò Ö Ï × Õ Ó Ï Ò Í Ø Ï Ö Ò é Ï é Ü Ò Û Ô Ì Ï Ü Ù Ñ Ò Í Ü Ì Ù ÏÖ × Ò Ö Ö × Ù Ï Õ ê Ó Ò Ë Ù á Õ Ð Í Ô Ì Í Ò Í Ø Î Ò Ú Ù Ô Ð Ë Ì Í Î Ö × Ù Ï Ù Ò Ï Õ Í â



ë ìí î ï ð ñ ò ó ð ô õ ö ÷ ð ñ ø ù ú û ð ü ý þ ð î ö ÿ ÷ ú ÿ î � ö ü ð ñ ü ó ù û ð ù ø � ü ò ÿ � ñ ð ÷ ÿ ñ ò ü �� � � � � � 	 � 
 � � 
 � 
 
 � � � � � � 
 
 � 
 
 � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � 
 � � � � � � � 
 � � 
 � � � � � �� � 
 � 
 � � � � � � 
 � 
 � � � � � � 
 
 � � � � � 
 � 
 � � � � � 
 � � � 
 � � � � � 
 � � � � ! " # $ % & $  ! " # ' ( ) ' * + , # ! " - . / / ) ! " # ' ( ) ' * + 0 1 ! & # 2 ) ! " # ' ( ) ' * + 3 4 5 ( 6 ( 5 7 ! 1 * 7 / # 2 1 ! 8 6 # *� � 
 � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � 
 � � � � � 
 � � � 
 � � � � � � � 
 � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � 
 � � � � 
 � � 9 �� � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � 
 � : � � �; < = > ; ? @ A B C = D @ ? E F ? D G H I = J K ? @ L M H J N ? O A = E ? A N J E = A N L H D H D G J E = P H Q P M KN ? N ? @ A D L C = D N J H D R < H P < L D K N = L C H D K ? @ A S H A = P N ? A K < L J E M L K = S T� � 
 9 � � � � 
 � � � � � � 
 � � � � � 
 
 � � � � � 
 � � 
 � � � � 
 � � 
 � � � �3 4 5 ( 6 ( 5 7 ! 1 1 # ! 5 # 2 * + , # ! " 1 # ! 5 # 2 * + , # ! " ) ! " # ' ( ) ' * � � 
 � 3 4 5 ( 6 ( 5 7 ! 1 ) ! " # ' ( ) ' *U # 1 # V W W . 7 2 4 ! " # 4 W W # ! " * $ � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � : � � 
 � 
 � � � � 
 � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � 
 �� � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � 
 � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � 
 � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � 
 
 � �, . 7 2 4 ! " # 4 W " ( 4 ( " 7 " * $ � � � 
 � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � �: � � 9 
 � � X � � � � � 
 � � 
 
 � � � 
 � Y X � � � 
 � 9 
 � � � � � � � 
 � � 
 
 � � � 
 � � 
 � : � 
 
 � � � � � � 
 � � 
 
 � � � 
 � # 4 # 2 ! W # W . 7 2 4 ! " # 4 W Z W " 1 $ � 
 
 
 � � � 
 � � � 
 [ � \ ] � 
 � � � � : � � � � 
 � � � � 
 � � 
 
 � � 
 � � � � 
 � � � �� � � 
 � � � � 
 � � � 
 � � � � � � 
 � 
 � � 
 � 
 � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � 
 � �^ 
 
 _ � � � � 
 � � � � � � 
 � ` � a b � ^ � ` c d e a \ d f g h h i a [ � \ ]j ( # k W . 7 2 4 ! " # 4 W Z W " 1 $ � � � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � 
 [ � \ ] � � � � � � � 
 � 
 
 � � � 
 � � � �í î ï ð ñ ò ó ð ô l m n o ý þ ð î ö ÿ ÷ ú ÿ î � p ÿ ö ó ù û ð ù ø � ü ò ÿ � ÿ ÷ ú ÿ î ü ñ ð q ù ñ ï � î qò ó ð l m n o ÿ ö ò ÷ ö ò � ÿ ñ ò ó ð ü ð ù ü ÿ î ñ ð ÷ ÿ ñ ò ü rU # W 7 / $ � � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � 
 � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � 
 � # 4 # 2 ! W # $ � � 
 � � 
 � � � 
 [ � \ ] � � � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � 
 � 
 � � � � � 
 � � �s t u v w t x y z { | } ~ � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � ~ � � � � � � � � � � � � ~ � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � ~ � � � � ~ � � �j ( # k Z W " 1 $ � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � 
 � � � 
 [ � \ ] � � � � � � � 
 � 
 
 � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � 
 
 �í î ï ð ñ ò ó ð þ ð î ö ÿ ÷ ú ÿ î ü � ò ó ð ñ ð ù ñ ð î � î ð ô ü ó ÿ ñ ò � ö ò ý � ö � ÿ î ü ò ó ù ò ù ø ø ÿ �p ÿ ö ò ÿ � ø � � � ù î ï � þ þ ð ï � ù ò ð ø p � ö þ ÷ ò ÿ ü ÷ ð � �   � ü ð ù ü ÿ î ñ ð ÷ ÿ ñ ò ü � ÿ ñ ò ó ðò ð ù þ ü ð ø ð � ò ð ï � ñ ÿ þ p ÿ ö ñ ï � ñ ð � ò ÿ ñ p r m ó ð p ù ñ ð ø � ü ò ð ï � ð ø ÿ � �¡ ¢ £ ¤ ¥ ¦ § ¥ ¨ © ª « ¬ ­ ® ¯ ° ± ­ ² ª ° ³ ª ´ µ ª ª ® ¬ ° µ ± ´ µ ³ ¬ ¯ ¶ ± ­ · ª ¸ ¹ ² ± ¹ ¬ ´ ³ ª ¹ · ³ ª º ± ¬ ° ® ¬ ¯ ® ª ­ ® ³ ¯ » ® » ´ ®U # ! * . 4 $ � � 
 
 � � � 
 � 
 � � � 
 � � _ � � � � 
¼ # * 7 1 W * $ � � 
 
 � � 
 � 
 � � � 
 � 
 � � � � �½ . " % ( 4 # 5 $ � � 
 
 � � � 
 � 
 � � � 
 � � � � � 
 
 � � � � � � � � �½ . " / ! 2 ( * . 4 $ � � 
 
 � � � 
 � 
 � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � �, # ! "  ¾  $ � � 
 
 � � � 
 � 
 � � � 
 � 
 � � � � � 
 X � � X � � � 
 � � � � � � � �0 $ ¼ $ ¿ $ � � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � 
 � � � 
 � X � 
 � � � 
 � � X � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � ! " # ' ( ) ' * $ � � 
 
 � � 
 � � � 
 � � � � � � 
 � � � �À Á ( W $ � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � 
 � � 
 _ � � � � 
 � 
 � � � 
 � 
 � � � � � � � 
 � � �e � � � � 
 � � 
 � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � 
 
 � � 
 � : � � 
 � � � 
 � � � � � � � � Â � 
 � 
 � � � � � 
 � � � � 
 � � � � 
 � � � � � � 
� � � 
 � � � � � Â � � � � � � � 
 � 
 � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � 
 � � � � � 
 
 � � 
 � : � � 
 � � � 
 � � � � � � � � 
 
 � � 
 � : � � 
� � � 
 � � � Â � 
 � � � 	 � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � 
 Ã � � 
 � � � � � 
 � � 
 � � � � Â � � � � 
 � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � 
 � Ä � � � 
 � �� � � � 
 � � 
 � 
 � 
 � � 
 � : � � 
 � 
 � � � d _ � � � � 
 � � � � : � � � � � � �Å ( 2 # V W . 2 & ÆÇ ( ! " ( È 4 ( 6 # 2 * ( W & É . " # 4 Ê * ¾ ! * Ë # W % ! 1 1½ Æ Ì U , ¿ , ½ ¼ À É Ì É Í Ç À Î Ï Ð, À ¿ Ç ÆÇ 3 ¿ Ç 3 ÆÇ ( ! " ( È 4 ( 6 # 2 * ( W &



61

The Career/Historical Reports screen can be accessed by clicking on Career
Reports from the Control Panel. From this new screen, you can select a variety
of season reports to view and print.

Under the “File” menu, you’ll have the following options:
Open Directory - lets you choose what directory to open, such as “MEN1314” or “2008”.
Backup career directory - opens a window for you to input the name of the drivepath where 
you want to save it.
Restore career directory - opens a window for you to input the name of drivepath from where 
you want to restore files.
Print - allows you to print the current report.
Printer setup - allows you to select your printer, to choose between the landscape and portrait 
orientations, size of your paper and its source.
Game reports, Season reports, and Utilities - allow you to open other screens in new windows 
without having to select them from the Control Panel.
Exit - allows you exit the screen

The “Directory” menu option opens the directory window so that you can directly point to the 
directory you want to open. This key does the same thing that “Open Directory” option under 
“File” does.

Under the “Display” menu option, you’ll have the following choices:
All selected - selects all of the seasons in your directory.
Close all - closes all the reports opened that you selected in the “all selected” option.
Print all - prints all the reports you selected in the “all selected” option.
Font settings - opens a window that allows you to make selections about the font and font 
size on your reports. This is also where you can select to “Print using TasFonts”.

8	 Career/Historical reports
Main Menu Options

Back to Top



62
Under the “Settings” menu option, you’ll have the following choices:
Records report settings - opens up a window that allows you to input things such as titles for 
your report, the team ID and team name, maximum number of entries for each career and 
historical category, etc.

Career minimums - allows you to input career records minimums for each statistical category.

Season minimums - allows you to input season records minimums for each category.
Career categories - allows you to select statistical categories to include in your career records.
Season categories - allows you to select statistical categories to include in your season records.
Men’s venue - allows you to select overall career and season statistics, or conference-only 
career and season stats for the men’s team.
Women’s venue -allows you to select overall career and season stats, or conference-only 
career and season stats for the women’s team.
Include seasons - opens new window and allows you to select which seasons to include in your 
career stats reports.
Teams list - opens a window with the list of teams in the directory you’re in and allows to 
choose which one to generate career and/or season reports.



63
Under the “Edit” menu option, you’ll have the following choices:
Edit season data - opens a window and allows you to select a season to edit. After you select 
a season, a new window will open and will give you options to edit various parts of the season 
data. After you click on an option, such as individual stats or team stats, a new window will 
open and allow you to manually edit those stats for that season.

Contains career totals only:
If you known career totals for a player, but do not have season-by-season breakdowns for that 
era, you can use this function. To do so:
	 1. Select Edit | Add new season
	 2. Add a season for the last year of the player(s)
	 3. Select Edit | Edit season data
	 4. Check the “Contains career totals only” option
	 5. Click the “Individual stats” butto
	 6. In the “Full roster” list click <New player>
	 7. Enter the career totals for a player who last played in that year
	 8. Repeat for other players as necessary

Add new season - allows you to enter the name of a new season database to generate (such 
as 2013, which would be used for the 2013-14 season).
Delete season - opens a window and allows you to select a season to delete.
Edit individual game records - opens a window with the list of all the statistical categories for 
which you have individual records. If you double-click on a category, a new window opens, al-
lowing you to edit various parts of the category, including the name, number of entries, etc.
Edit team records - opens a window with the list of all the statistical categories for which you 
have team records. If you double-click one of the categories, a window will open and allow you 
to edit various parts of the category, including the name, the number of entries kept, etc.
Delete game records for... - opens a window for you to input the date and the opponent for a 
game to delete game records.
Edit all-time records - opens a window that allows you to select a season to delete or edit. It 
also allows you to enter the name of new season to create.

Under the “Reports” menu option, you’ll have the following choices:
Individual career summaries: Designed to generate career statistics for players on the current 
roster. First select a season, and then select which players to include in the report. A report 
showing career statistics for each selected player is generated — the career/historical data-
base is searched for all statistics relating to each selected player.
Individual career summaries (all years): This report generates a career summary for every 
player in the career database.
Individual career records: Displays overall career rankings for players in various categories. 
Use Settings | Records report settings | Career records to specify the number ofentries to 
include in each category. Use Settings | Career minimums to specify minimumcriteria for 
qualifying in calculated categories.
Individual career year-by-year leaders: Essentially the same as the Individual career records 
report, except expanded statistical information is displayed in each category. Use Settings | 
Records report settings | Career stats leaders to specify the number of entries to include in 
each category.
Individual season records: Displays single-season rankings for players in various categories. 
Use Settings | Records report settings | Season records to specify the number of entries to 
include in each category. Use Settings | Season minimums to specify minimum criteria for 
qualifying in calculated categories.
Team season (year-by-year): Essentially the same as the Team season records report, except 
expanded statistical information is displayed in each category. Use Settings | Records report 
settings | Team season stats leaders to specify the number of entries in each category.
Individual game records: Lists individual single-game records for various categories. Use Set-



64
tings | Records report settings | Game records to specify number of entries to include in each 
category. Use Edit | Edit individual game records to specify the minimum criteria to qualify (if 
any) for each category.
Team game records: Lists team single-game records for various categories. Use Settings | 
Records report settings | Game records to specify the number of entries to include in each 
category. Use Edit | Edit team game records to specify the minimum criteria to qualify (if any) 
for each category. Individual single-game highs: Lists players’ career single-game high perfor-
mances for various categories. To run a report, select a year from the “show players active in 
year” menu and then select a player from the list.
All-time results: Generates a report of your team’s all-time results for all seasons.
All-time results vs opponent: Select an opponent and generate a report of your overall results 
against them, including the score, attendance, and site of each contest.
All-time records vs. opponents: Generates a report of your team’s all-time records against all 
of the opponents in your database.
Names list: Displays a list of each player in the database, and in which season(s) that player is 
found. This report is useful to help reconcile name spelling differences between players. Career 
statistics for individual players are merged based on matching name spellings across all of 
the season databases. You need to make sure you use the same spelling for a player in each 
season. This report can help you to identify discrepancies in player name spellings.

Under the “Capture” menu option, you’ll have the following choices:
Capture season - opens a window with the list of teams in your directory. After you’ve selected 
a team, it asks you to type a year (the name of the season, such as “2013”), and it generates 
the report for that team and that season. A window will pop up telling you that it was created 
and where it is located.
Include games - opens a window and gives you the option of including all games, all 
conference games, all non-conference games, or to select specific games (click on “selected 
games” and a new window will open and allow you to click on the ones you want to include).
Capture game records - opens a new window with the list of teams from the directory you’re 
in. After you a select a team, a new window with a list of all of the games from all of the sea-
sons you have in your database. You may select one game record or any amount to capture.
Snapshot career stats - creates all the career statistics.

Under the “Help” menu option, you can click “About”, which will bring up a 
screen that tell you the version of the software that you are running and the 
serial number for your product.

Under the menu options, there are several “shortcut” buttons which allow 
you to click on them and immediately jump to specific game reports for the 
team that you have selected from your directory.
M - selects the men’s directory
W - select the women’s directory
Ind Summ. - opens a window and ask you to choose which seasons a particular player was ac-
tive in. Then it brings up a new window with the list of players active in the years you selected. 
You can select one player, some of the players, or all of the players in the list.
Ind Car. - opens the individual career records report in a new window.
Ind Seas. - opens the individual season records report in a new window.
Ind Game - opens the individual game records report in a new window.
Tm Season - opens the team season records report in a new window.
Tm Game - opens the team game records report in a new window.
Season - opens a window with a list of the seasons in your directory. After you select a season, 
a menu of various reports comes up for you select from to edit.
Ind Game - opens a window with the list of all the statistical categories for
which you have individual records. If you double-click on one of the cate
Tm Game - opens the team game records report in a new window.



65
Under the “HTML” menu option, you have a list of options regarding the 
HTML output for the career/historical reports.

Setup - brings up a window that allows you to select which reports you want
displayed on the website.

Generate - creates the HTML output according to the specifications indicated in the setup 
window.
Copy to disk - brings up a window with the list of HTML files for you to
choose from to copy to CD or jump drive.
XML summaries (by player) - opens a window and ask you to choose which seasons a particu-
lar player was active in. Then it brings up a new window with the list of players active in the 
years you selected. You can select one player, some of the players, or all of the players in the 
list. The report that’s generated is the full XML output.
XML summaries (by season) - opens a new window with the list of seasons in your database. 
After you select a season (or seasons), a report will open in a new window. The report that’s 
generated is the full XML output.players, or all of the players in the list.

Within the actual window, the name of the directories you’re in will be shown, as well as the 
directories’ location on your computer. Below the name of the directory, the name of the team 
you’re looking at will shown (the short name as it’s saved on your computer) as well as the 
longer, full name of the team. Please review the example below:

STAT CREW Basketball Career Reports

Career Directory:
Miami University Women’s Basketball
C:\STATCREW\CAREER-W

Games Directory:
Miami University Women’s Basketball
C:\STATCREW\WOMEN08

Team:
MIAMI
Miami University



66
(Blank)



67

9	Ut ility Programs
Description
Each STATCREW Game Viewer provides multiple views of statistics during agame for radio, TV, 
print media, press box suites, sports information positions, etc. Using a game viewer, the user 
can select from several different presentations of the game data, team stats, individual stats, 
play-by-play, stats leaders, and more, including season-to-date stats for each player.

The Game Viewers are designed to run on computers that read game data written by the 
scoring software to a location accessible via a local area network (LAN). The Game Viewers 
run as a window on the desktop, so the user can concurrently run other Windows applications 
such as word processors, browsers, etc.

The Game Viewers function as an extension of the 24 X 80 character “stats display” terminals. 
The inputter updates Game Viewer computers and stats display terminals concurrently.

Installation
To install from the CD-ROM, insert the CD (run the “setup.exe” program if not automatically 
started). Then click on the “Game viewers” tab and select the game viewer for the desired 
sport. To install from CD, insert the CD and run the “a:setup.exe” program. You can also down-
load the game viewer software from the statcrew.com website if necessary. A Game Viewer 
icon is installed on the desktop for launching the game viewer application.

Scoring software setup
To support the game viewers, perform the normal live game setup in the Windows Game 
Reports program; then also activate the XML data feature, provide a game ID to use for the 
XML output, and indicate a directory to copy the XML output to. Then setup the game viewers 
to view the specified XML data file.

In the example below, the “Enable XML stats feed” option is enabled, the XML GameID is set 
to “stat”, and the Copy file settings indicate the XML data is to be copied to the “c:\temp” 
directory. The XML data could be copied to a “mapped” drie or to a specific computer — 
for example, “\\server\livedata” — the key is to copy the XML data to a directory that can
be accessed via a network connection.

Game Viewers

Back to Top



68
Game viewer setup
Double click on the “Game Viewer” icon installed on the desktop (see “Installation” above).

Enter the name of the XML data file to view, or click the “Browse” button to locate the file over 
the LAN. If available, also specify the season data XML files that were created by the 
Season Reports | Cumes | XML output function.

Using the Game Viewer
You can select “Help” in the Game Viewer to access information about setting up and using 
the viewer. Some key points include:

	 -Use the mouse or keyboard characters to switch between different data views.
	 -Double-click on player names from list-boxes for more detailed information.
	 -Click on the “Colors” button to customize colors for various parts of the displays.
	 -Click on the “+” or “-” buttons to enlarge or reduce the display size, if desired.
	 -The viewer updates after each play is entered. Press Pause/Resume to temporarily 
	 stop updates.
	 -Select the “Update” button to force the display to update every five seconds.

Network considerations
Computers running the Game Viewer software need to be able to “see” the XML data file 
over the LAN -- whether the XML file is copied to a directory on the stats computer itself or to 
another server. The network might be a “standalone” network with the stats computer and 
game viewer computers connected to each other via a hub; the computers might be connected 
via the campus/press box LAN; the computers might be connected via a wireless LAN; or any 
combination of the above.

Technical note: Instead of installing the Game Viewer software on each computer, you can run 
execute the program over the network. Use the “-v” option view-only option (for example, 
“\\server\tas\fbview.exe-v”); the “-v” option prevents the users from altering the “master” 
XML data location and colors you have setup.



69
TasZip TasZip is a “zip/unzip” (file compression) tool for use with STATCREW.

Key features include:
	 -Faster and smaller backup/restore of games directories
	 -Especially useful for “larger” games directory backups
	 -Preview HTML files (prior to posting to your website)
	 -Zip/Unzip files are compatible with PkZip, WinZip, NetZip
	 -Email “zipped” roster and game files over the internet
	 --To download TasZip from the internet, go to www.statcrew.com and select -
	 -Download software fixes.

To install TasZip from a CD:
	 -From the CD, select TasZip from the installer menu

To run TasZip:
	 -Select Start | Programs | TasZip | TasZip to start the program; or click on STATCREW 	
	 Control Panel from you Windows desktop; select Tools; then select TasZip.
	 -To display or print the User Guide, select Start | Programs | TasZip |
	 -User Guide (in PDF format requires the Adobe Acrobat Reader to display or print.

TasFonts provides a set of alternative fonts that can be used in STATCREW reports.
In particular, the “Lucida sans typewriter” font gives you a crisper, easier-
to-read printout than the standard “Courier new” font, making it a good
choice for reports that will be copied or faxed.

To download TasFonts from the internet, go to www.statcrew.com and select
Download software fixes.

Note: After installing TasFonts, you can select Display | Font settings from any of the Windows 
Reports menus to select a new font for your reports. To preview and test the look and feel of 
these alternative fonts, select Start | Programs | TasFonts | TasFonts.

TasFonts



70
TasComms32 (or “TC32”) is a tool that supports serial (COM) port communications for 
STATCREW scoring products. TC32 creates serial output during a game for media statistics and 
scoreboard displays.

To download TC32 from the internet, go to www.statcrew.com and select Maintenance Updates.

To install TC32 from a CD:
Select TasComms32 from the installer menu.

To run TC32:
Select Start | Programs | TasComms32 | TasComms32 to start the program; or click on the 
STAT CREW CONTROL Panel from your Windows desktop; select Tools; then click on 
TasComms32 (or right click to choose between TC32 and the original TasComms tool).

TasComms32



71

10 Frequently Asked Questions
STAT CREW support is available during daily business hours and after hours, if needed. The fol-
lowing is a section of answers to questions that are often asked. These questions, along with 
possible additional ones, are also available at www.statcrew.com.

Q: On the Season Schedule/Results Report, away games appear as home
games (in caps). How do I correct this?
A: A change was made in Version 4.6 of STAT CREW For Basketball to make better use of the 
Home/Away/Neutral field in the Game Setup. H in that field designates this as a home game 
for the team that’s in the “home team” spot and an away game for the team in the “visiting 
team” field. A means an away game for the team in the “home team” field and a home game 
for the team in the “visiting team” field. N means the game is at a neutral site.

Q: What files should I send to exchange game stats with another school?
A: If you are sending a game electronically to another school, send a ‘BPK’ file (basketball 
packed) or XML. This file contains the game stats information as well as the play-by-play files 
and can be included as a single e-mail attachment. Use the DOS Utilities | File maintenance | 
Import/export | ‘BPK’ to create the file to attach. Or, use Windows Utilities | Import/export | 
pack game files to create the file to attach. The receiving end can then save the attachment to 
a temporary import directory, and use the ‘Unpack’ and ‘Import’ game functions to bring the 
game file into their database. If you are exchanging files with another school using a flash-
drive, you can optionally use the “Export game files” to copy a game to the flashdrive, and the 
receiving end can then use “Import game files” to copy the game from the flashdrive into their 
basketball games directory.

Q: What files should I send to the conference office?
A: We recommend sending ‘BPK’ (basketball packed) files to the conference office for game 
reporting -- as dEscribed above for exchanging information with another school. Some confer-
ence reporting requirements may vary, so check with your conference SID first whether to 
send ‘BPK’ files. The software still lets you generate ‘BXP’ files (basketball export) files, but 
sending these files as e-mail attachments often is inconvenient for the receiving end depend-
ing on the e-mail software being used -- generate and attach ‘BPK’ files instead.

Q: We just had a player quit who had played in several games with significant stats. I would 
like to remove her name from reports but obviously need to keep her stats so they are 
added to the team totals. How can I remove her name without losing her stats?
A: Players who leave the team, but had stats in games, can be marked as “inactive” so they 
do not appear on future box scores. In the DOS scoring program, select Teams and Rosters, 
select the team, and for the player in question, change the Active field to N. For season to date 
reports, in versions 4.1 and higher, you have three options for dealing with inactive players:
show them, show them with x next to each name in season box score, or hide them. These op-
tions are found in Windows Season Reports | Settings | Report Options. Regardless of how you 
choose to display inactive players, their stats will always be included in your team totals.

Q: We inadvertently entered six starters. How do we fix this?
A: In game scoring or manual entry, press I at the Main Menu to select the game. At the Initial 
Game Data Setup screen, press F2 for starters. Scroll to the incorrect starter, and press the 
space bar to de-select the player as a starter.

Q: When manually entering a box score, is it possible to key in opponents’ team totals 
rather than stats for each individual?
A: Yes. Key in opponent’s totals under one player named Opponent. Older versions of the 
software that have only two digits for minutes will require entries under three opponent player 
names, so that total minutes for opponents will be accurate.

Back to Top



72
Q: We entered career stats from past year and now we realize that the stats are off one year. 
Is there any way to change the years for the stats that were entered incorrectly?
A: When naming the seasons in the Windows Career functions, use the first year of the split 
year basketball season . For example, use 2007 for the 2007-08 season. The software au-
tomatically adds the next year to the display name, so that in this example, the reports are 
showing 2007-08, instead of 2006-07. You can manually correct the misnamed file. To do 
this, click on the desktop icon for “My Computer” or Windows Explorer, click on the C: drive, 
then the \statcrew folder, then the \career-m (or \career-w) folder. In this folder are the files 
named by season, such as 2007.sea. Each file probably needs to be re-named to one year 
earlier. Right-click the file and select rename. Start with the earliest year and work your way 
forward, to avoid overwriting data.

Q: When you enter a technical foul for a player, can it also register as apersonal foul? 
Currently, after entering in the technical foul, you have to also type in a personal foul.
A: A technical foul may or may not be a personal foul, at the discretion of the referee. As a 
result, our software requires that you score each foul separately to allow for this discretion.

Q: We will have basketball jerseys with different numbers for home and away. What’s the 
best way to handle this?
A: At the beginning of the season, you can setup your road roster and email that to opponents. 
Then change that same roster to your home numbers, which will be your “master” roster, 
and it will be ready to score home games. You do not have to change your master roster prior 
to importing a game file with “road jersey” numbers which are different than “home jersey” 
numbers. When the file is imported, the import screen will display the incoming roster
(road numbers) on the left, and your master roster (home numbers) on the right. The play-
ers with different road uniform numbers on left will probably be pointing to a blank space 
on the right. (unless someone else wears that number at home) Those players will not be 
highlighted/marked. Leave them as is, and import the game. If any players “share” a number, 
those players will be on the same line. Unmark those players, or else the name on the left will 
be changed to the name on the right in the box score--a problem obviously. Season stats will 
be generated based on name-spelling, not uni number, so it is ok if a player wears a different 
number in some games.

Q: How do I enter a forfeit for a basketball game?
A: For basketball, run the Manual Entry feature. On the Initial Game Data Setup window, for 
the team that will lose by forfeit, enter the word forfeit (must be lower case) in the Home or 
Visitor Team Record field, depending on which team is forfeiting. Save the game.

Q: At our basketball game last night the clock in Stat Crew was running too fast --we had 
to keep re-setting the Stat Crew clock while scoring the game. After several minutes, it ran 
normally. Any ideas on how to fix this if it happens again?
A: We have heard this issue with some customers, if they allow the computer to go into “sleep 
mode” prior to scoring the game, or at half-time, etc. We are not quite sure why this causes 
the system clock to “ramp up” but we have found that preventing the PC from going into 
sleep mode prevents this issue from reoccurring.



73

Index
1
1st half, end of, 14
1st qtr, end of, 14

A
access code, 17
action code, 23, 25
auto-save, 22, 40, 50
away games, 20, 44

B
backup, 6, 8, 15, 61, 69
balancing, 38
box score, 32, 33
box score stats, 46
BPK, 71

C
capture, 64
career stats, 61
Change
	 clock time, 27
	 play-by-play, 29
	 playing times, 38
	 period, 36-36
	 points, 35-36
	 conference office, 57, 72
Control Panel, 9

D
data, 16, 18
deadball rebound, 28, 29
Defensive points, 113, 23, 27, 29
Delete play, 28
Directory
	 new, 10
	 open, 40, 50, 56, 
	 discrepancy, 59

E
email, 69, 72
Edit
	 player info, 18, 43
	 team info, 18, 43
	 editor, 28
	 export, 16

F
features, 5
File
	 BXP, 54
	 option, 54, 57, 61
	 text, 33, 35, 49
XML, 54, 65, 67
forfeit, 20, 72

G
Game
	 backup, 8, 15, 16, 71
Game files
	 import, 16
Gametime Scoring, 17,22

H
Help screen, 32
HTML
	 for game reports, 54
	 for season reports, 59
	 for career reports, 65

I
Import game files, 16
Install
	 Control Panel, 9
	 Game Viewers, 68
	 STATCREW, 7
	 TasFonts, 69
	 TasZip, 69

J
Jersey number
	 change, 31
	 fix, 72
	 input, 19

M
manual stats entry, 41
Menu
	 DOS, 16
	 main, 18
	 program, 9
	 STATCREW, 17
Message
	 line, 30
	 warning, 34, 50

N
Name
	 change, 31
	 player, 18, 43
	 team, 17
New
	 directory, 10
	 game, 12, 44
	 season, 15

O
Options
	 in-game, 50
	 report, 56, 61, 64
	 scoring, 41, 46
	 overtime, 14, 20, 44, 54

P
period, 35
Play-by-play,
	 change, 36
	 display, 32
	 print, 32
	 play editor, 28
	 playing time, 38
	 points per period, 37
	 print, 30, 32

Q
Quick
	 startup, 14
	 changes, 31

R
Report
	 career, 61
	 game, 51
	 options 56
	 season, 57
	 result codes, 13, 23, 29
Roster
	 changes, 18, 23, 42
	 edit, 18
	 rounding the minutes, 38
	 running clock, 24, 38

S
sample game files, 8
save, 15
scoreboard, 70
scoring, 17
scoring codes, 13
season reports, 57
Setup
	 game data, 20
	 HTML, 54, 59, 65
	 in-game, 17
	 initial, 10
	 installation, 9
	 live, 55
	 shots, 26
	 spacebar, 23
	 starters, 22, 45
	 substitutions, 27

T
team code, 18, 42
team name, 18, 42
team rebound, 39, 46
team turnover, 39, 46
technical foul, 25, 39, 46, 72
text file, 33, 35, 49

U
utilities, 9, 16, 51, 57, 61, 71

V
viewer, 67

W
warning messages, 34, 50
web pages, 57, 63, 69
wrong basket, 13, 23, 27, 29

X
XML, 54, 65, 67

Back to TopBack to Top


